

-12-31false0001049502Q2http://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#Liabilitieshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#Liabilitieshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#Liabilitieshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#Liabilitieshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#Liabilitieshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#Liabilitieshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#Liabilitieshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#Liabilitieshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#Liabilitieshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#Liabilitieshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#Liabilitieshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#OtherComprehensiveIncomeForeignCurrencyTransactionAndTranslationAdjustmentNetOfTaxPortionAttributableToParenthttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#OtherComprehensiveIncomeForeignCurrencyTransactionAndTranslationAdjustmentNetOfTaxPortionAttributableToParenthttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#OtherComprehensiveIncomeForeignCurrencyTransactionAndTranslationAdjustmentNetOfTaxPortionAttributableToParenthttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#OtherComprehensiveIncomeForeignCurrencyTransactionAndTranslationAdjustmentNetOfTaxPortionAttributableToParenthttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#AmortizationOfIntangibleAssetshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#AmortizationOfIntangibleAssetshttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#OtherLiabilitiesCurrenthttp://fasb.org/us-gaap/2023#OtherLiabilitiesCurrent0001049502us-gaap:OtherCurrentLiabilitiesMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ProductMembermksi:MaterialSolutionsDivisionsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:USDollarMexicanPesoMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:ServiceMembermksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:NetInvestmentHedgingMembermksi:EuroTrancheBMember2024-01-222024-01-220001049502mksi:ElectronicsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:ProductMembermksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:BankTimeDepositsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:ProductMembermksi:MaterialSolutionsDivisionsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:MaterialSolutionsDivisionsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502country:US2024-04-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:NondesignatedMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-03-310001049502mksi:AnnualStepDownMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2024-05-162024-05-160001049502us-gaap:ResearchAndDevelopmentExpenseMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMemberus-gaap:ProductMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:PatentsTrademarksTradeNamesAndOtherMember2023-01-012023-12-3100010495022024-01-012024-03-310001049502mksi:DeferredRevenueMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMembermksi:USDollarChineseRenminbiMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502country:US2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:BankTimeDepositsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-01-012024-03-310001049502country:CN2024-06-300001049502country:SG2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:MaterialReconcilingItemsMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBMember2024-05-162024-05-160001049502mksi:EuriborRateFloorMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementOneMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:MaterialsSolutionsDivisionMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:CostOfSalesMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBFirstAmmendmentMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:PatentsTrademarksTradeNamesAndOtherMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:IncrementalRevolvingCommitmentsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502country:CN2023-01-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:SellingGeneralAndAdministrativeExpensesMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502mksi:ElectronicsMember2023-06-300001049502us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-012023-03-310001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementTwoMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502country:DE2024-06-3000010495022023-12-310001049502us-gaap:ResearchAndDevelopmentExpenseMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ServiceMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:IndentureAndTheNotesMembermksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2024-06-300001049502mksi:USDollarTaiwaneseDollarsMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-06-300001049502country:KR2024-04-012024-06-3000010495022024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMemberus-gaap:InterestRateCapMembermksi:SwapAgreementOneMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:TermLoanFacilityMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementSevenMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ProductMembermksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMemberus-gaap:ServiceMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2022-12-310001049502mksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2024-06-300001049502mksi:EuroTrancheBMembermksi:OriginalIssueDiscountMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:SpecialtyIndustrialMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:SellingGeneralAndAdministrativeExpensesMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:NetInvestmentHedgingMembermksi:EuroTrancheBMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:BaseRateMembermksi:UsdTrancheAMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMemberus-gaap:ProductMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:RestrictedStockUnitsRSUMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:StepUpMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2024-01-012024-03-310001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:GroupInsuranceContractsMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:OtherNoncurrentLiabilitiesMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-01-012023-03-310001049502mksi:EuroChineseRenminbiMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Membermksi:CappedCallTransactionsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:AtotechMember2022-08-170001049502us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2023-06-300001049502us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:TermLoanFacilityMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMembermksi:EuroCanadianDollarMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-06-300001049502us-gaap:ResearchAndDevelopmentExpenseMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBMemberus-gaap:InterestRateFloorMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementOneMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:ElectronicsAndPackagingMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:InterestRateHedgeMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:RevolvingCreditFacilityMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:BaseRateMembermksi:BorrowingsUnderRevolvingFacilityMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember202

gaap:ProductMembermksi:MaterialSolutionsDivisionsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:SellingGeneralAndAdministrativeExpensesMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:TermLoanFacilityMember2023-12-  
310001049502mksi:USDollarMexicanPesoMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementFourMember2023-12-  
310001049502mksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMemberus-  
gaap:InterestRateCapMembermksi:SwapAgreementTwoMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMembermksi:EuroCanadianDollarMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Memberus-  
gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:GroupInsuranceContractsMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:ProductMember2024-04-  
012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementSevenMember2023-12-  
310001049502mksi:OriginalIssueDiscountMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502srt:MaximumMembermksi:StepUpMember2024-06-  
300001049502mksi:EquipmentSolutionsMember2023-06-300001049502mksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMemberus-  
gaap:InterestRateCapMembermksi:SwapAgreementTwoMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBMember2022-08-170001049502us-  
gaap:OperatingSegmentsMembermksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:InProcessResearchAndDevelopmentMember2023-06-3000010495022022-12-310001049502us-  
gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:GroupInsuranceContractsMember2024-06-3000010495022024-01-010001049502us-  
gaap:OperatingSegmentsMembermksi:MaterialsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:MaterialsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-04-  
012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2023-01-012023-03-  
310001049502mksi:MalaysianRinggitUSDollarMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-01-012024-03-310001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMemberus-gaap:ServiceMember2023-01-  
012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Memberus-  
gaap:BankTimeDepositsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementThreeMember2024-06-  
300001049502country:US2023-01-012023-06-300001049502mksi:EuroTrancheBMemberus-gaap:SubsequentEventMember2024-07-232024-07-  
230001049502mksi:SpecialtyIndustrialMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:IncrementalTrancheBLoansSecondAmendmentMember2024-  
01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:SwapAgreementFiveMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2024-01-  
012024-06-3000010495022023-01-012023-06-300001049502mksi:DeferredRevenueMember2023-01-010001049502country:JP2024-01-012024-06-  
300001049502us-gaap:ProductMembermksi:MaterialSolutionsDivisionsMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMembermksi:CanadianDollarUsDollarMember2024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:OtherNoncurrentLiabilitiesMember2023-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementTwoMember2024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:CommonStockMember2023-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMemberus-  
gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-012024-03-  
310001049502mksi:CompletedTechnologyRightsMember2024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:ServiceMembermksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2023-12-  
310001049502us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-01-012023-03-310001049502mksi:OtherCountriesMember2023-12-310001049502country:KR2023-  
04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2023-12-310001049502us-  
gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:SwapAgreementFiveMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:SubsequentEventMember2024-07-232024-07-230001049502country:TW2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheAMember2024-01-  
012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2024-06-  
300001049502mksi:MaterialSolutionsDivisionsMember2023-01-012023-06-  
300001049502mksi:IndentureAndTheNotesMembersrt:MinimumMembermksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2024-05-162024-05-  
160001049502us-gaap:BaseRateMembermksi:UsdTrancheBMember2023-10-032023-10-030001049502us-  
gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMembermksi:USDollarKoreanWonMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Memberus-  
gaap:BankTimeDepositsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMemberus-  
gaap:ServiceMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-06-  
300001049502mksi:TermLoanFacilityMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMemberus-  
gaap:InterestRateCapMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:TermLoanFacilityMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:OperatingSegmentsMembermksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:OtherCountriesMember2023-01-012023-06-  
300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502us-  
gaap:BaseRateMembermksi:UsdTrancheBMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-03-  
310001049502us-gaap:ConvertibleDebtMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:OtherCountriesMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:NetInvestmentHedgingMembermksi:EuroTrancheBMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-04-012024-06-  
300001049502us-gaap:CustomerRelationshipsMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-04-012024-06-  
300001049502mksi:USDollarHongKongDollarMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-06-  
300001049502mksi:EuroTrancheBMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:SemiconductorMember2024-04-012024-06-3000010495022023-06-  
300001049502srt:ScenarioForecastMember2024-08-060001049502mksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2023-01-012023-06-  
300001049502us-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:OperatingSegmentsMembermksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMember2023-12-310001049502us-  
gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementThreeMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:BankTimeDepositsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502us-  
gaap:CommonStockMember2023-03-310001049502mksi:EquipmentSolutionsBusinessMembermksi:CompletedTechnologyMember2023-04-012023-06-  
300001049502srt:ScenarioForecastMember2024-08-062024-08-  
060001049502mksi:IndentureAndTheNotesMembermksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2024-05-160001049502us-  
gaap:CustomerRelationshipsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-  
310001049502mksi:OtherCountriesMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-  
gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:InterestRateHedgeMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:ElectronicsMemberus-  
gaap:InProcessResearchAndDevelopmentMember2023-06-300001049502mksi:AtotechMember2022-08-172022-08-  
170001049502mksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2024-06-3000010495022023-03-310001049502country:SG2024-01-012024-06-  
300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBFirstAmendmentMembermksi:OriginalIssueDiscountMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:BankTimeDepositsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-  
300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBMembermksi:TermSofrBorrowingsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:FirstLienNetLeverageRatioMembersrt:MaximumMember2024-06-  
300001049502country:DE2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Memberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMemberus-  
gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-  
300001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:MaterialSolutionsDivisionsMember2023-04-012023-06-  
3000010495022024-07-290001049502mksi:PolishZlotyUSDollarMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-06-  
300001049502mksi:SwapAgreementSixMemberus-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2023-12-  
310001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementOneMember2024-06-  
300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:GroupInsuranceContractsMember2024-  
06-300001049502mksi:IncrementalTrancheBLoansMember2024-01-220001049502us-  
gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:SwapAgreementFiveMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2023-12-310001049502us-  
gaap:NondesignatedMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502mksi:ElectronicsAndPackagingMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502us-  
gaap:CashFlowHedgingMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheAMember2022-08-  
170001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementFourMember2024-06-  
300001049502us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:GroupInsuranceContractsMember2023-12-310001049502us-  
gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Memberus-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-  
300001049502us-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMembermksi:UsDollarSingaporeDollarsMember2024-06-  
300001049502mksi:BaseRateBorrowingsMemberus-gaap:SubsequentEventMember2024-07-222024-07-220001049502us-  
gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:GroupInsuranceContractsMember2023-12-  
310001049502mksi:ElectronicsAndPackagingMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:CustomerRelationshipsMember2023-01-012023-12-  
3100010495022023-01-010001049502us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:InterestRateHedgeMember2024-06-300001049502us-

gaap:ServiceMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:OtherCountriesMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:RestrictedStockUnitsRSUMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:NondesignatedMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMemberus-gaap:InterestRateCapMembermksi:SwapAgreementOneMember2024-06-300001049502country:CN2024-04-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ServiceMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:UsdTrancheAMembermksi:TermSofrBorrowingsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:IncrementalUsdTrancheBMember2024-01-220001049502us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-03-310001049502mksi:SpecialtyIndustrialMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:NondesignatedMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502country:KR2023-01-012023-06-300001049502srt:MinimumMemberus-gaap:RevolvingCreditFacilityMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:CashFlowHedgingMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:CostOfSalesMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:IncrementalTrancheBLoansSecondAmendmentMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:InterestRateHedgeMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502mksi:BorrowingsUnderEuroTrancheBMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:IndentureAndTheNotesMembermksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2024-05-162024-05-160001049502us-gaap:RevolvingCreditFacilityMemberexch:JPBX2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBMembermksi:TermSofrBorrowingsMember2023-10-032023-10-030001049502mksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-03-310001049502us-gaap:CustomerRelationshipsMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:InterestRateHedgeMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:BaseRateBorrowingsMemberus-gaap:SubsequentEventMember2024-07-232024-07-230001049502mksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:SwapAgreementSixMemberus-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:TermLoanFacilityMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Membermksi:CappedCallTransactionsMember2024-05-130001049502mksi:PatentsTrademarksTradeNamesAndOtherMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:BankTimeDepositsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:CompletedTechnologyRightsMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:MaterialsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:USDollarJapaneseYenMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMemberus-gaap:ServiceMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:CompletedTechnologyRightsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:IncrementalRevolvingCommitmentsMember2024-02-132024-02-130001049502mksi:UsdTrancheAMember2024-01-220001049502mksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMemberus-gaap:InterestRateCapMembermksi:SwapAgreementTwoMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2024-03-310001049502us-gaap:ConvertibleDebtMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ServiceMembermksi:MaterialSolutionsDivisionsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:MaterialsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:FederalFundsRateMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBFirstAmendmentMember2024-01-012024-06-3000010495022023-01-012023-03-310001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:SwapAgreementEightMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Memberus-gaap:MoneyMarketFundsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:NetInvestmentHedgingMembermksi:EuroTrancheBMember2024-01-220001049502us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:SemiconductorMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ServiceMembermksi:MaterialSolutionsDivisionsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:EuroChineseRenminbiMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:EuroUsDollarMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:AociIncludingPortionAttributableToNoncontrollingInterestMember2023-03-310001049502country:JP2024-04-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:MaterialReconcilingItemsMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502mksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Membermksi:CappedCallTransactionsMember2024-05-132024-05-130001049502country:TW2024-04-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Membermksi:TimeDepositsAndCertificatesOfDepositMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:MaterialsSolutionsDivisionMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMembermksi:UsDollarSingaporeDollarsMember2023-12-3100010495022011-07-242011-07-250001049502mksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:ElectronicsAndPackagingMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:MaterialSolutionsDivisionsMember2024-04-012024-06-300001049502mksi:EuroUsDollarMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:InterestRateFloorMembermksi:UsdTrancheAMember2024-01-012024-06-3000010495022023-01-012023-12-310001049502mksi:DeferredRevenueMember2023-06-300001049502mksi:AtotechLimitedMember2022-08-172022-08-170001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:SwapAgreementEightMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:IndentureAndTheNotesMembermksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:SwapAgreementEightMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:USDollarThaiBahtMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:ServiceMembermksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502country:CN2023-12-3100010495022011-07-250001049502us-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMembermksi:USDollarKoreanWonMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:EquipmentSolutionsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:TrademarksAndTradeNamesMember2024-06-300001049502country:CN2024-01-012024-06-3000010495022023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:ProductMembermksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementThreeMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:ServiceMembermksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBMemberus-gaap:SubsequentEventMember2024-07-232024-07-230001049502us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMembermksi:MaterialsSolutionsDivisionMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:CompletedTechnologyRightsMember2023-01-012023-12-310001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMemberus-gaap:InterestRateCapMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:ElectronicsMemberus-gaap:InProcessResearchAndDevelopmentMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:USDollarJapaneseYenMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:RevolvingCreditFacilityMemberexch:JPBX2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMembermksi:USDollarChineseRenminbiMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementTwoMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:MaterialsSolutionsDivisionMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-03-310001049502country:US2023-12-310001049502country:TW2023-01-012023-06-300001049502mksi:IndentureAndTheNotesMembermksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Membersrt:MaximumMember2024-05-162024-05-1600010495022024-06-300001049502mksi:USDollarTaiwaneseDollarsMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2023-12-310001049502country:KR2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ServiceMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2024-05-160001049502us-gaap:CashFlowHedgingMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBMember2023-10-030001049502us-gaap:OperatingSegmentsMembermksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMembermksi:SwapAgreementFourMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:GroupInsuranceContractsMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:SubsequentEventMembermksi:TermSofrBorrowingsMember2024-07-232024-07-230001049502us-gaap:CostOfSalesMember2023-01-012023-06-3000010495022024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:CostOfSalesMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:OtherCountriesMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMember2023-12-310001049502mksi:TermSofrBorrowingsMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:UsdTrancheBMembermksi:OriginalIssueDiscountMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:TimeDepositsAndCertificatesOfDepositMemberus-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:BankTimeDepositsMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Memberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-12-310001049502us-

gaap:CashFlowHedgingMemberus-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:DeferredRevenueMember2024-01-010001049502country:US2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:ConvertibleSeniorNotesDue2030Member2023-12-310001049502country:US2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:InterestRateHedgeMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ServiceMembermksi:MaterialSolutionsDivisionsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502country:TW2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMemberus-gaap:ProductMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502mksi:EquipmentSolutionsBusinessMembermksi:CompletedTechnologyMember2023-06-300001049502us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2022-12-310001049502us-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMembermksi:UKPoundSterlingUSDollarMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel3Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:GroupInsuranceContractsMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:PhotonicsSolutionsDivisionMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502mksi:EuroTrancheBMember2022-08-170001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Membermksi:TimeDepositsAndCertificatesOfDepositMemberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-06-300001049502mksi:VacuumSolutionsDivisionMemberus-gaap:ProductMember2023-01-012023-06-300001049502mksi:SwapAgreementSixMemberus-gaap:InterestRateSwapMembermksi:IncrementalTermLoanFacilityMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-06-300001049502country:JP2023-01-012023-06-3000010495022024-03-310001049502mksi:TermLoansUnderTermLoanFacilityMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ProductMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-04-012023-06-300001049502us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-12-310001049502us-gaap:RestrictedStockUnitsRSUMember2024-01-012024-06-300001049502us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembermksi:InterestRateHedgeMember2024-06-300001049502us-gaap:ForeignExchangeForwardMembermksi:UKPoundSterlingUSDollarMember2023-12-31iso4217:EURxbri:purexbri:sharesmksi:Segmentiso4217:USDxbri:sharesiso4217:USDmksi:Swaps

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549 FORM 10-Q (MARK ONE)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2024 or

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to Commission file number 0-23621

MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

A Massachusetts 04-2277512 (State or other jurisdiction (I.R.S. Employer of incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

A 2 Tech Drive, Suite 201, Andover, Massachusetts 01810 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

A Registrant's telephone number, including area code (978) 645-5500 Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class

Trading Symbol(s)

Name of each exchange on which registered Common Stock, no par value

MKSI

Nasdaq Global Select Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes

No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (Â§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). Yes

No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer," "smaller reporting company," and "emerging growth company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act:

Large accelerated filer

Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer

Smaller reporting company

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes

No

As of July 29, 2024, the registrant had 67,287,594 shares of common stock outstanding.

MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. FORM 10-Q INDEX

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

3

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023

4

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

4

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

5

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

6

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

7

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

29

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

42

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

42

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

43

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

44

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

45

SIGNATURES

46

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (in millions, except per share data) (Unaudited)

ASSETS

June 30, 2024

December 31, 2023

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

\$ 850

\$ 875

Short-term investments

1

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$7A and \$6A at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively

597

603

Inventories

938

991

Other current assets

262

227

Total current assets

2,648

2,696

Property, plant and equipment, net

759

784

Right-of-use assets, net

229

225

Goodwill

2,495

2,554

Intangible assets, net

2,418

2,619

Other assets

314

240

Total assets

\$ 8,863

\$ 9,118

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Short-term debt

\$ 50

\$ 93

Accounts payable

291

327

Other current liabilities

399

428

Total current liabilities

740

848

Long-term debt, net

4,832

4,696

Non-current deferred taxes

588

640

Non-current accrued compensation

144

151

Non-current lease liabilities

202

205

Other non-current liabilities

124

106

Total liabilities

6,630

6,646

Commitments and contingencies (Note 17)

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, \$0.01A par value per share, 2A shares authorized; noA shares issued and outstanding

Additional paid-in capital

2,042

2,195

Retained earnings

381

373

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income

(190)

(96)

Total stockholders' equity

2,233

2,472

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity

\$ 8,863

\$ 9,118

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (in millions, except per share data) (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30,

Six Months Ended June 30,

2024

2024

2023

Net revenues:

Products

\$ 770

\$ 885

\$ 1,524

\$ 1,597

Services

117

118

231

200

Total net revenues

887

1,003

1,755

1,797

Cost of revenues:

Products

412

470

810

878

Services

56

63

111

113

Total cost of revenues (exclusive of amortization shown separately below)

468

533

921

991

Gross profit

419

470

834

806

Research and development

66

75

136

147

Selling, general and administrative

161

172

331

348

Acquisition and integration costs

2

5

3

11

Restructuring and other

2

11

5

12

Fees and expenses related to amendments to the Term Loan Facility

Amortization of intangible assets

61

76

123

157

Goodwill and intangible asset impairments

1,827

Income (loss) from operations

127

(1,696)

233

(1,696)

Interest income

(5)

(4)

(11)

(7)

Interest expense

79

88

166

173

Loss on extinguishment of debt

38

47

Other (income) expense, net

(7)

11

(10)

9

Income (loss) before income taxes

22

(1,791)

41

(1,871)

(Benefit) provision for income taxes

(1)

(22)

4

(59)

Net income (loss)

\$ 23

\$ (1,769)

\$ 37

\$ (1,812)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Changes in value of financial instruments designated as cash flow hedges

2

\$ 44

\$ 33

\$ 29

Foreign currency translation adjustments

(52)

(218)

(166)

(173)

Change in net investment hedge

8

2

28

(13)

Unrealized (loss) gain on investments

Net unrecognized pension gain (loss)

2

(3)

3

(5)

Total comprehensive (loss) income

(17)

(1,955)

(57)

(1,985)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic

\$ 0.34

\$ (26.47)

\$ 0.56

\$ (27.14)

Diluted

\$ 0.33

\$ (26.47)

\$ 0.55

\$ (27.14)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic

67.3

66.8

67.2

66.8

Diluted

67.5

66.8

67.5

66.8

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (in millions, except per share data) (Unaudited)

Common Stock

Additional Paid-In

Retained

Accumulated Other Comprehensive

Total Stockholders'

Shares

Amount

Capital

Earnings

(Loss) Income

Equity

Balance at December 31, 2023

66.9

\$ 0.1

\$ 2,195

\$ 373

\$ (96)

\$ 2,472

Net issuance under stock-based plans

0.2

\$ (9)

\$ (9)

Stock-based compensation

15

Cash dividend (\$0.22A per common share)

(15)

(15)

Comprehensive (loss) income (net of tax):

Net income (loss)

15

15

Other comprehensive (loss) income

(54)

(54)

Balance at March 31, 2024

67.1

0.1

2,201

373

(150)

2,424

Net issuance under stock-based plans

0.2

\$ A

(2) Stock-based compensation 11 Purchase of capped calls related to Convertible Notes (167) Cash dividend (\$0.22 per common share) (15) Comprehensive (loss) income (net of tax): Net income (loss) 23 Other comprehensive (loss) income (40) Balance at June 30, 2024 67.3 0.1 2,042 381 2,233 Common Stock Additional Paid-In Retained Accumulated Other Comprehensive Total Stockholders' Shares Amount Capital Earnings (Loss) Income Equity Balance at December 31, 2022 66.6 \$ 2,142 \$ 2,272 \$ 69 \$ 4,483 Net issuance under stock-based plans 0.1 (6) (6) Stock-based compensation 18 18 Cash dividend (\$0.22 per common share) (15) Comprehensive (loss) income (net of tax): (15) Comprehensive (loss) income (net of tax): (1,769) (1,769) Other comprehensive (loss) income (186) (186) Balance at June 30, 2023 66.9 \$ 2,168 \$ 431 104 2,495 The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
 5 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (in millions) (Unaudited) Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 2023 Cash flows from operating activities: Net income (loss) \$ 37 \$ (1,812) Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities: Depreciation and amortization 175 208 Goodwill and intangible asset impairments \$ 1,827 Unrealized loss (gain) on derivatives not designated as hedging instruments \$ 20 Amortization of debt issuance costs and original issue discount 16 15 Loss on extinguishment of debt 47 \$ Stock-based compensation 26 31 Provision for excess and obsolete inventory 25 30 Deferred income taxes (95) (120) Other 4 1 Changes in operating assets and liabilities \$ Accounts receivable (11) 80 Inventories 13 94 Other current and non-current assets 23 (11) Accounts payable (30) (108) Accrued compensation (48) (35) Income taxes payable 33 (56) Other current and non-current liabilities (26) 2 Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 189 (22) Cash flows from investing activities: Proceeds from sale of long-lived assets 1 1 Purchases of property, plant and equipment (45) (35) Net cash used in investing activities (44) (34) Cash flows from financing activities: Proceeds from borrowings 2,161 1 Payments of borrowings (2,075) (45) Purchase of capped calls related to Convertible Notes (167) \$ Payments of deferred financing fees (33) \$ Dividend payments (30) (29) Net (payments) proceeds related to employee stock awards (11) (5) Other financing activities (4) Net cash used in financing activities (159) (78) Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (11) (18) Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (25) (152) Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 875 909 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period \$ 850 \$ 757 The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
 6 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in millions, except per share data) (1) Basis of Presentation The terms "MKS" and the "Company" refer to MKS Instruments, Inc. and its subsidiaries. All intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The interim financial data as of June 30, 2024, and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, are unaudited; however, in the opinion of MKS, the interim data includes all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of the results for the interim periods. The condensed consolidated balance sheet presented as of December 31, 2023 has been derived from the consolidated audited financial statements as of that date. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements presented herein have been prepared in accordance with the instructions to Form 10-Q and do not include all of the information and note disclosures required by United States generally accepted accounting principles ("U.S. GAAP"). The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the MKS Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on February 27, 2024. The preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an on-going basis, management evaluates its estimates and judgments, including those related to revenue recognition, inventory valuation, warranty costs, stock-based compensation, intangible assets, goodwill, other long-lived assets and income taxes. Management bases its estimates and judgments on historical experience and on various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. As a result of rounding, there may be immaterial differences in amounts presented and certain calculations may not sum to the total number expressed in each category or tie to a corresponding schedule. The Company has three reportable segments: the Vacuum Solutions Division ("VSD"), the Photonics Solutions Division ("PSD") and the Materials Solutions Division ("MSD") as described in Note 15. During the quarter ended March 31, 2024, the Company moved its Optical Sensing Products ("OSP") product line from the PSD segment to the VSD segment. The purpose of this realignment was to group the OSP products with related semiconductor products within the VSD segment. Prior periods have been recast to reflect this change. The Company reserves the right to make reclassifications between segments.
 (2) Recent Accounting Pronouncements Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standard Update ("ASU") No. 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures, which requires a public entity to disclose significant segment expenses and other segment items on an annual and interim basis and provide in interim periods all disclosures about a reportable segment's profit or loss and assets that are currently required annually. Additionally, it requires a public entity to disclose the title and position of the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM"). The ASU does not change how a public entity identifies its operating segments, aggregates them, or applies the quantitative thresholds to determine its reportable segments. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. A public entity should apply the amendments in this ASU retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this ASU on its disclosures within the consolidated financial statements.
 Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which focuses on the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid. ASU No. 2023-09 requires a public business entity ("PBE") to disclose, on an annual basis, a tabular rate reconciliation using both percentages and currency amounts, broken out into specified categories with certain reconciling items further broken out by nature and jurisdiction to the extent those items exceed a specified threshold. In addition, all entities are required to disclose income taxes paid, net of refunds received disaggregated by federal, state/local, and foreign and by jurisdiction if the amount is at least 5% of total income tax
 7 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in millions, except per share data) payments, net of refunds received. For PBEs, the new standard is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. An entity may apply the amendments in this ASU prospectively by providing the revised disclosures for the period ending December 31, 2025 and continuing to provide the pre-ASU disclosures for the prior periods, or may apply the amendments retrospectively by providing the revised disclosures for all period presented. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this ASU on its consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.
 (3) Revenue from Contracts with Customers Contract assets as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 were \$22 and \$26, respectively. A roll-forward of the Company's deferred revenue and customer advances is as follows:
 Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023
 Beginning balance, January 1(1) \$ 79 \$ 96
 Additions to deferred revenue and customer advances 60 84
 Amount of deferred revenue and customer advances recognized in income (72) (93)
 Ending balance, June 30(2) \$ 67 \$ 87
 (1) Beginning balance as of January 1, 2024 included \$77 of current deferred revenue and customer advances and \$2 of non-current deferred revenue. Beginning balance as of January 1, 2023 included \$94 of current deferred revenue and customer advances and \$2 of non-current deferred revenue.
 (2) Ending balance as of June 30, 2024 included \$65 of current deferred revenue and customer advances and \$2 of non-current deferred revenue. Ending balance as of June 30, 2023 included \$85 of current deferred revenue and customer advances and \$2 of non-current deferred revenue.
 Revenue from certain custom products, including MSD plating equipment, and revenue from certain service contracts are recorded over time. Remaining product and services revenues are recorded at a point in time.
 Disaggregation of Revenue The following tables summarize product and service revenue from contracts with customers in MKS' three reportable segments.
 Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 VSD PSD MSD Total Net revenues: Products \$ 276 \$ 210 \$ 284 \$ 770 Services 59 44 14 117 Total net revenues \$ 335 \$ 254 \$ 298 \$ 887
 Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 VSD PSD MSD Total Net revenues: Products \$ 373 \$ 228 \$ 284 \$ 885 Services 61 43 14 118 Total net revenues \$ 434 \$ 271 \$ 298 \$ 1,003
 Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 VSD PSD MSD Total Net revenues: Products \$ 550 \$ 424 \$ 550 \$ 1,524 Services 118 83 30 231 Total net revenues \$ 668 \$ 507 \$ 580 \$ 1,755
 8 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in millions, except per share data) Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 VSD PSD



MSD   Â   Total   Net revenues:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Â   Â   Â   Products   Â   \$ 635   Â   \$ 387   Â   \$ 575   Â   \$ 1,597   Services   Â   103   Â   Â   70   Â   Â   27   Â   Â   200   Total net revenues   Â   \$ 738   Â   \$ 457   Â   \$ 602   Â   \$ 1,797   The following table summarizes revenue from contracts with customers in the Companyâ€™s three end markets: Semiconductor, Electronics and Packaging, and Specialty Industrial.   Â   Three Months Ended June 30,   Â   Six Months Ended June 30,   Â   2024   Â   2023   Â   2024   Â   2023   Semiconductor   \$ 369   Â   \$ 441   Â   \$ 720   Â   \$ 750   Electronics and Packaging   Â   229   Â   225   Â   437   Â   447   Specialty Industrial   Â   289   Â   337   Â   598   Â   600   Â   887   Â   1,003   Â   1,755   Â   1,797   Â   (4)Fair Value MeasurementsIn accordance with the provisions of fair value accounting, a fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell an asset or transfer a liability occurs in the principal market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, the most advantageous market for the asset or liability and defines fair value based upon an exit price model.The fair value measurement guidance establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The guidance describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:Level 1 Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions for the asset or liability occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. Level 2 Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities. Level 2 assets and liabilities include debt securities with quoted prices that are traded less frequently than exchange-traded instruments or securities or derivative contracts that are valued using a pricing model with inputs that are observable in the market or can be derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data. Level 3 Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. Level 3 assets and liabilities include financial instruments whose value is determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques, as well as instruments for which the determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation. In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, the Company categorizes such assets and liabilities based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. The Companyâ€™s assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment and considers factors specific to the asset or liability.9 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)Â Assets and liabilities of the Company are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2024 and are summarized as follows:Â   Â   Â   Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using   Description   June 30, 2024   Â   Quoted Prices inActive Markets forIdentical Assets (Level 1)   SignificantOtherObservableInputs(Level 2)   SignificantUnobservableInputs(Level 3)   Assets:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Cash equivalents:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Money market funds   Â   \$ 324   Â   \$ 324   Â   \$   Â   \$   Â   Time deposits   Â   21   Â   21   Â   21   Â   21   Â   Equity securities   Â   2   Â   2   Â   2   Â   2   Â   Available-for-sale securities:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Time deposits and certificates of deposit   Â   1   Â   1   Â   1   Â   1   Group insurance contracts   Â   6   Â   6   Â   6   Â   6   Derivatives   Â   Â   Â   Â   Foreign exchange forward contracts   Â   10   Â   10   Â   10   Â   10   Interest rate hedges - current   Â   15   Â   15   Â   15   Â   15   Interest rate hedges - non-current   Â   53   Â   53   Â   53   Â   53   Pension and deferred compensation plan assets   Â   20   Â   20   Â   20   Â   20   Total assets   Â   452   Â   326   Â   126   Â   \$   Liabilities:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Derivatives   Â   Â   Â   Â   Foreign exchange forward contracts-current   Â   2   Â   2   Â   2   Â   2   Interest rate hedges-non-current   Â   1   Â   1   Â   1   Â   1   Total liabilities   Â   3   Â   3   Â   3   Â   3   Reported as follows:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Assets:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Cash and cash equivalents(1)   Â   345   Â   324   Â   21   Â   \$   Short-term investments   Â   1   Â   1   Â   1   Â   1   Other current assets   Â   25   Â   25   Â   25   Â   25   Total current assets   Â   371   Â   324   Â   47   Â   \$   Other assets   Â   81   Â   2   Â   79   Â   \$   Liabilities:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Other current liabilities   Â   2   Â   2   Â   2   Â   2   Other non-current liabilities   Â   1   Â   1   Â   1   Â   1   The cash and cash equivalents amount presented in the table above does not include cash of \$505 as of June 30, 2024.10 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)Â Assets and liabilities of the Company are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2023 and are summarized as follows:Â   Â   Â   Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using   Description   December 31, 2023   Â   Quoted Prices inActive Markets forIdentical Assets (Level 1)   SignificantOtherObservableInputs(Level 2)   SignificantUnobservableInputs(Level 3)   Assets:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Cash equivalents:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Money market funds   Â   \$ 356   Â   \$ 356   Â   \$   Â   \$   Â   Time deposits   Â   12   Â   12   Â   12   Â   12   Available-for-sale securities:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Group insurance contracts   Â   6   Â   6   Â   6   Â   6   Derivatives   Â   Â   Â   Â   Foreign exchange forward contracts   Â   2   Â   2   Â   2   Â   2   Interest rate hedge - current   Â   3   Â   3   Â   3   Â   3   Interest rate hedge - non-current   Â   41   Â   41   Â   41   Â   41   Pension and deferred compensation plan assets   Â   19   Â   19   Â   19   Â   19   Total assets   Â   439   Â   356   Â   83   Â   \$   Liabilities:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Derivatives   Â   Â   Â   Â   Foreign exchange forward contracts   Â   5   Â   5   Â   5   Â   5   Total liabilities   Â   5   Â   5   Â   5   Â   5   Reported as follows:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Assets:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Cash and cash equivalents (1)   Â   368   Â   356   Â   12   Â   \$   Other current assets   Â   5   Â   5   Â   5   Â   5   Total current assets   Â   373   Â   356   Â   17   Â   \$   Other assets   Â   66   Â   66   Â   66   Â   66   Liabilities:   Â   Â   Â   Â   Other current liabilities   Â   5   Â   5   Â   5   Â   5   The cash and cash equivalents amount presented in the table above does not include cash of \$507 as of December 31, 2023.Other Fair Value DisclosuresThe estimated carrying value and fair value of the Companyâ€™s debt as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 are as follows:   Â   June 30, 2024   Â   December 31, 2023   Â   Carrying Value   Â   Fair Value   Carrying Value   Â   Fair Value   Term Loan Facility   \$ 3,617   Â   3,622   Â   4,953   Â   4,965   Convertible Notes   Â   1,400   Â   1,493   Â   \$   Total   \$ 5,017   Â   5,115   Â   4,953   Â   4,965   The estimated carrying value and fair value of the Companyâ€™s Term Loan Facility, as defined and further described in Note 8, was determined using available market information based on recent trades or activity of debt instruments with substantially similar risks, terms and maturities, which fall within Level 2 under the fair value hierarchy. The estimated fair value of the Companyâ€™s Convertible Notes, as defined and further described in Note 8, was determined based on the last traded price of the Convertible Notes for the period ended June 30, 2024, and falls under Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.Pension and Deferred Compensation Plan Assets The pension and deferred compensation plan assets represent investments in mutual funds, exchange traded funds, government securities and other time deposits. These investments are set aside for employee retirement benefits of certain of the Companyâ€™s subsidiaries. 11 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)Â DerivativesAs a result of the Companyâ€™s global operating activities and variable interest rate borrowings, the Company is exposed to market risks from changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates, which may adversely affect its operating results and financial position. When deemed appropriate, the Company minimizes its risks from foreign currency exchange rate and interest rate fluctuations through the use of derivative financial instruments. The principal market in which the Company executes its foreign currency and interest rate contracts is the institutional market in an over-the-counter environment with a relatively high level of price transparency. The market participants are typically large commercial banks. The contracts are valued using broker quotations or market transactions. (5)Derivatives and Net Investment HedgeForeign Exchange Forward ContractsThe Company hedges a portion of its forecasted foreign currency-denominated intercompany sales of inventory, over a maximum period of eighteen months, using foreign exchange forward contracts accounted for as cash-flow hedges. To the extent these derivatives are effective in offsetting the variability of the hedged cash flows, and otherwise meet the hedge accounting criteria, changes in the derivativesâ€™ fair value are not included in current earnings but are included in other comprehensive income (â€œOCIâ€) in stockholdersâ€™ equity. These changes in fair value will subsequently be reclassified into earnings, as applicable, when the forecasted transaction occurs. To the extent that a previously designated hedging transaction is no longer an effective hedge, any ineffectiveness measured in the hedging relationship is recorded in earnings in the period it occurs. The cash flows resulting from foreign exchange forward contracts are classified in the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows as part of cash flows from operating activities. The Company does not enter into derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.The Company also enters into foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge against changes in the balance sheet for certain subsidiaries to mitigate the risk associated with certain foreign currency transactions in the ordinary course of business. These derivatives are not designated as cash flow hedging instruments and gains or losses from these derivatives are recorded immediately in other (income) expense, net.The following tables summarize the primary net hedging positions and fair values of foreign exchange forward contracts outstanding as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:Â   Â   June 30, 2024   Currency Hedged (Buy/Sell)   Net NotionalValue   Fair Value Asset (Liability)   U.S. dollar/Japanese yen   \$ 31   Â   \$ 5   U.S. dollar/South Korean won   Â   72   Â   2   U.S. dollar/Taiwan dollar   Â   27   Â   1   U.S. dollar/Singapore dollar   Â   1   Â   1   U.S. dollar/Chinese renminbi   Â   20   Â   2   U.S. dollar/Mexican peso   Â   6   Â   6   U.S. dollar/Thai baht   Â   4   Â   4   U.S. dollar/Hong Kong dollar   Â   1   Â   1   Euro/U.S. dollar   Â   5   Â   5   Euro/Chinese renminbi   Â   2   Â   2   Euro/Canadian dollar   Â   1   Â   1   Malaysian ringgit/U.S. dollar   Â   7   Â   7   Polish zloty/U.S. dollar   Â   1   Â   1   U.K. pound sterling/U.S. dollar   Â   27   Â   2   Canadian dollar/U.S. dollar   Â   1   Â   1   Total   \$ 206   Â   8   12 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)Â   Â   December 31, 2023   Currency Hedged (Buy/Sell)   Net NotionalValue   Fair Value (Liability) Asset   U.S. dollar/Japanese yen   \$ 65   Â   \$   U.S. dollar/South Korean won   Â   70   Â   3   U.S. dollar/Taiwan dollar   Â   22   Â   2   U.S. dollar/Singapore dollar   Â   1   Â   1   U.S. dollar/Chinese renminbi   Â   8   Â   8   U.S. dollar/Mexican peso   Â   5   Â   5   Euro/U.S. dollar   Â   71   Â   7   Euro/Chinese renminbi   Â   4   Â   4   Euro/Canadian dollar   Â   1   Â   1   U.K. pound sterling/U.S. dollar   Â   19   Â   19   Total   \$ 266   Â   3   The following table summarizes the net gains (losses) on derivatives designated as cash flow hedging instruments:   Â   Three Months EndedJune 30,   Â

Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 2023 2024 2023 Foreign exchange forward contracts and interest rate hedges: Net gains (losses) recognized in accumulated OCI \$ 2 \$ 44 \$ 33 \$ 29 Net gains (losses) reclassified from accumulated OCI into income \$ 2 \$ 1 \$ 1 \$ 2 In the above table, the Company corrected for immaterial presentation errors in net gains (losses) recognized in accumulated OCI and net gains (losses) reclassified from accumulated OCI into income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023. The net amount of existing gains as of June 30, 2024 expected to be reclassified from OCI into earnings within the next 12 months is immaterial. Net Investment Hedges On January 1, 2023, the Company designated certain Euro-denominated debt as a net investment hedge to hedge a portion of its net investments in certain of its entities with functional currencies denominated in the Euro. On January 22, 2024, the Company prepaid its USD Tranche A in full using, in part, a ~250 incremental borrowing under its Euro Tranche B, each as defined and further described in Note 8. On January 22, 2024, the Company designated the additional ~250 of its Euro Tranche B as a net investment hedge. As of June 30, 2024, the total principal amount outstanding under its Euro Tranche B was ~838 and the entire balance was designated as a net investment hedge. As of December 31, 2023, the total principal amount outstanding under its Euro Tranche B was ~593 and the entire balance was designated as a net investment hedge. For these net investment hedges, the Company defers recognition of the foreign currency remeasurement gains and losses within the foreign currency translation adjustment component of OCI. Interest Rate Agreements The Company has various interest rate swap agreements that exchange a forward-looking term rate based on the variable secured overnight financing rate (Term SOFR) paid on the outstanding balance of its Term Loan Facility, as defined and further described in Note 8, to a fixed rate. The Company acquired USD London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) interest rate cap agreements as a result of its acquisition of Atotech Limited (Atotech) on August 17, 2022 (the Atotech Acquisition) and had utilized these agreements to offset Term SOFR on its Term Loan Facility. Effective June 30, 2023, the Company's USD LIBOR based interest rate caps were converted to Term SOFR. The Company also had two USD LIBOR based swaps that were converted to Term SOFR, effective June 30, 2023. The conversions from USD LIBOR to Term SOFR did not have a material impact on the Company's results of operations. 13 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in millions, except per share data) The following table summarizes the terms and fair values of interest rate swaps and interest rate caps outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

	June 30, 2024	December 31, 2023	Effective Date	Maturity	Fixed Rate	Notional Amount at Effective Date	Notional Amount at June 30, 2024	Fair Value Asset (Liability)	Fair Value Asset (Liability)	Interest Rate Swaps																																																								
June 30, 2023	February 28, 2025	0.543 %	300	300	9	14	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2026	3.156 %	350	350	10	5	January 2, 2024	January 31, 2028	2.841 %	250	250	11	7	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2027	3.198 %	350	350	11	5	January 2, 2024	January 31, 2029	2.986 %	250	250	12	6	September 30, 2022	September 30, 2026	3.358 %	600	400	9	5	December 28, 2023	December 31, 2027	4.550 %	500	500	(1)	(10)	2,800	2,600	67	41	Interest Rate Caps	1	June 30, 2023	January 31, 2024	0.805 %	350	700	3	3	Total	3,500	2,600	67	44

The interest rate swaps are recorded at fair value on the balance sheet and changes in the fair value are recognized in OCI. To the extent these arrangements are no longer effective hedges, the hedging relationship will be discontinued and changes in the fair value of the hedging instruments from the last assessment period that were effective up to the current period will be recorded immediately in earnings. Amounts previously recorded in OCI will remain in OCI and will be reclassified to earnings when the interest payments impact consolidated earnings. If the Company determines that the interest payments are unlikely to occur, amounts previously recorded in OCI will be reclassified to earnings immediately. Changes in the fair value of interest rate caps were recorded immediately in earnings, as the Company did not designate these instruments as hedges and therefore these instruments did not qualify for hedge accounting. The interest rate caps expired on January 31, 2024. The following table summarizes the net gains (losses) on derivatives not designated as hedging instruments, consisting of balance sheet hedges and interest rate caps:

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2024	Six Months Ended June 30, 2024	2023	2023
Net gains (losses) recognized in income	\$ (6)	\$ (3)	\$ (16)	

In the above table, the Company corrected for immaterial presentation errors in the net gains (losses) recognized in income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023. (6) Inventories Inventories consist of the following:

	June 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Raw materials	\$ 718	\$ 740
Work-in-process	85	94
Finished goods	135	157
Total	\$ 938	\$ 991

14 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in millions, except per share data) (7) Goodwill and Intangible Assets Goodwill The Company's methodology for allocating the purchase price of an acquisition is determined through established and generally accepted valuation techniques. Goodwill is measured as the excess of the cost of the acquisition over the sum of the amounts assigned to tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired less liabilities assumed. The Company assigns assets acquired (including goodwill) and liabilities assumed to one or more reporting units as of the date of acquisition. If the products obtained in an acquisition are assigned to multiple reporting units, the goodwill is distributed to the respective reporting units as part of the purchase price allocation process. Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized but are reviewed for impairment annually during the fourth quarter of each fiscal year or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. To measure impairment, the Company compares the fair value of the reporting unit to its carrying amount, which includes goodwill. If the fair value of the reporting unit exceeds the carrying value of the reporting unit, no impairment exists. If the fair value of the reporting unit is less than the carrying value of the reporting unit, a goodwill impairment is recorded. Amortizable intangible assets and other long-lived assets are also subject to an impairment test if there is an indicator of impairment. When the Company determines that the carrying value of intangible assets or other long-lived assets may not be recoverable based upon the existence of one or more indicators of impairment, the Company uses the projected undiscounted cash flow method to determine whether an impairment exists, and then measures the impairment using discounted cash flows. The process of evaluating the potential impairment of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets requires significant judgment. The Company regularly monitors current business conditions and other factors, including, but not limited to, adverse industry or economic trends, restructuring actions and lower projections of profitability that may impact future operating results. The Company's stock price and any estimated control premium are factors affecting the assessment of the fair value of the Company's underlying reporting units for purposes of performing any goodwill impairment assessment. The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill and accumulated impairment loss during the six months ended June 30, 2024 were as follows:

	Gross Carrying Amount	Accumulated Impairment Loss	Net
Beginning balance, January 1, 2024	\$ 4,387	\$ (1,833)	\$ 2,554
Foreign currency translation and measurement period adjustments	(59)	~	(59)
Ending balance, June 30, 2024	\$ 4,328	\$ (1,833)	\$ 2,495

During the quarter ended June 30, 2023, the Company noted softer industry demand, particularly in the personal computer and smartphone markets, and concluded there was a triggering event at each of its electronics and general metal finishing reporting units, which together constitute MSD, and the equipment solutions reporting unit of PSD. For each of the three reporting units, the Company performed a quantitative assessment of goodwill using an equal weighting of the income approach and market approach. The income approach was based upon projected future cash flows that were discounted to present value and an assumed terminal growth rate. The key underlying assumptions included forecasted revenues, which incorporated external market data, gross profit and operating expenses, as well as an applicable discount rate for each reporting unit. The market approach for each of the three reporting units incorporated observed multiples of guideline public companies. The market approach for the electronics and general metal finishing reporting units also incorporated multiples from guideline transactions. 15 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in millions, except per share data) Fair value estimates are based on complex series of judgments about future events and uncertainties and rely heavily on estimates and assumptions that have been deemed reasonable by the Company's management. There are inherent uncertainties and management judgment required in these determinations. This quantitative assessment for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 resulted in the following:

	Reporting Unit	Goodwill Impairment	Remaining Goodwill					
Electronics	\$ 826	\$ 1,420	General Metal Finishing	428	307	Equipment Solutions	372	100

In addition, the Company used an income approach to determine the fair value of the long-lived and indefinite-lived intangible assets within these reporting units (Level 3 within the fair value hierarchy). These valuations resulted in a \$20 fair value and \$152 impairment of completed technology within the equipment solutions reporting unit and a \$72 fair value and \$49 impairment of in-process research and development (IPR&D) within the electronics reporting unit. After evaluating forecast updates and carrying values, the Company did not identify impairments at any other of its reporting units. For the completed technology valuation within the equipment solutions reporting unit, the forecasted future undiscounted cash flows were consistent with the Company's goodwill analysis, using an approximate seven year useful life, an 8% weighted-average forecasted revenue growth rate, and a discount rate of 13.5%. For the IPR&D intangible asset within the electronics reporting unit, the forecasted undiscounted future cash flows utilized were consistent with the Company's goodwill analysis, with estimated time to complete in-process projects of up to two years, and a discount rate of 12.5%. Intangible Assets The Company's intangible assets are comprised of the following: As of June 30, 2024:

	Gross	Accumulated Impairment Charges	Accumulated Amortization	Foreign Currency Translation	Net
Completed technology	\$ 1,268	\$ (152)	\$ (451)	\$ (24)	\$ 641
Customer relationships	2,072	(1)	(406)	(70)	1,595
Patents, trademarks, trade names and other	381	(63)	(124)	(12)	182
	3,721	(216)	(981)	(106)	2,418

As of December 31, 2023:

	Gross	Accumulated Impairment Charges	Accumulated Amortization Charges	Foreign Currency Translation and Measurement Period Adjustments	Net
Completed technology	\$ 1,268	\$ (152)	\$ (405)	\$ (4)	\$ 707
Customer relationships	2,072	(1)	(335)	(17)	1,719
Patents, trademarks, trade names and other	381	(63)	(118)	(7)	193
	3,721	(216)	(858)	(28)	2,619

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, \$9 of IPR&D was written off to amortization expense as certain

projects were cancelled.16 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)Â Aggregate amortization expense related to acquired intangible assets for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was \$123 and \$157, respectively.Aggregate net amortization expense related to acquired intangible assets for future years is as follows: Year Â Amount Â 2024 (remaining) Â \$ 124 Â 2025 Â Â 245 Â 2026 Â Â 241 Â 2027 Â Â 240 Â 2028 Â Â 240 Â 2029 Â Â 238 Â Thereafter Â Â 1,034 Â The Company excluded from the above table intangible assets of \$56 of indefinite-lived trademarks and trade names, which were not subject to amortization. (8)DebtThe Companyâ€™s outstanding debt is as follows: Â Â June 30, 2024 Â Â December 31, 2023 Â Short-term debt: Â Â Â Â Â Term Loan Facility Â \$ 50 Â Â \$ 93 Â Long-term debt: Â Â Â Â Â Term Loan Facility Â \$ 3,567 Â Â \$ 4,860 Â Debt issuance costs - Term Loan Facility Â (107 ) Â (164 ) Â Â Â Â Term Loan Facility, net Â Â 3,460 Â Â 4,696 Â Convertible Notes Â Â 1,400 Â Â Â Â Debt issuance costs - Convertible Notes Â (28 ) Â Â Â Â Convertible Notes, net Â Â 1,372 Â Â Â Â Â Total long-term debt, net Â \$ 4,832 Â Â \$ 4,696 Â Â Credit FacilitiesIn connection with the completion of the Atotech Acquisition, on August 17, 2022 (the “Effective Date”) the Company entered into a credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent, Barclays Bank PLC, and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the “Credit Agreement”). The Credit Agreement provided for (i) a senior secured term loan facility comprised of three tranches: a \$1,000 loan (the “USD Tranche A”), a \$3,600 loan (as further increased, refinanced and otherwise modified as described herein, the “USD Tranche B”) and a ~600 loan (as further increased and otherwise modified as described herein, the “Euro Tranche B” and together with the USD Tranche A and the USD Tranche B, the “Term Loan Facility”), each of which were borrowed in full on the Effective Date, and (ii) a senior secured revolving credit facility of \$500 (as further increased and otherwise modified as described herein, the “Revolving Facility” and, together with the Term Loan Facility, the “Credit Facilities”), with the commitments under each of the foregoing facilities subject to increase from time to time subject to certain conditions. The proceeds of the Term Loan Facility were used on the Effective Date, among other things, to fund a portion of the consideration payable in connection with the Atotech Acquisition and to refinance the existing term loan and revolving credit facilities of the Company and certain indebtedness of Atotech.17 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)Â Initially, borrowings under the Credit Facilities bore interest at a rate per annum equal to, at the Companyâ€™s option, any of the following, plus, in each case, an applicable margin: (a) with respect to the USD Tranche A, the Revolving Facility and the USD Tranche B, (x) a base rate determined by reference to the highest of (1) the federal funds effective rate plus 0.50%, (2) the prime rate quoted in The Wall Street Journal, or (3) a forward-looking term rate based on Term SOFR (plus an applicable credit spread adjustment) for the interest period of one month, plus 1.00%; and (y) a Term SOFR rate (plus an applicable credit spread adjustment) for the interest period relevant to such borrowing, subject to a rate floor of (I) with respect to the USD Tranche B, 0.50% and (II) with respect to the USD Tranche A and the Revolving Facility, 0.0%; and (b) with respect to the Euro Tranche B, a Euro Interbank Offered Rate (“EURIBOR”) rate determined by reference to the costs of funds for Euro deposits for the interest period relevant to such borrowing adjusted for certain additional costs, subject to a EURIBOR rate floor of 0.0%. Initially, the applicable margins for borrowings under the Credit Facilities were (i) under the USD Tranche A, 1.50% with respect to base rate borrowings and 2.50% with respect to Term SOFR borrowings, (ii) under the USD Tranche B, 1.75% with respect to base rate borrowings and 2.75% with respect to Term SOFR borrowings, (iii) under the Euro Tranche B, 3.00% and (iv) under the Revolving Facility, 1.50% with respect to base rate borrowings and 2.50% with respect to Term SOFR borrowings.In addition to paying interest on outstanding principal under the Credit Facilities, the Company is required to pay a commitment fee in respect of the unutilized commitments under the Revolving Facility. The commitment fee is 0.375% per annum. The commitment fee is subject to downward adjustment based on the Companyâ€™s first lien net leverage ratio as of the end of the preceding fiscal quarter. The Company must also pay customary letter of credit fees and agency fees.On October 3, 2023 (the “First Amendment Effective Date”), the Company entered into the First Amendment to Credit Agreement (the “First Amendment”), which refinanced all of the \$3,564 outstanding USD Tranche B to (i) decrease the applicable margin for the USD Tranche B to 1.50% with respect to base rate borrowings and 2.50% with respect to Term SOFR borrowings and (ii) remove the credit spread adjustment applicable to Term SOFR borrowings of the USD Tranche B.On January 22, 2024 (the “Second Amendment Effective Date”), the Company entered into the Second Amendment to Credit Agreement (the “Second Amendment”), pursuant to which the Company (i) borrowed additional USD Tranche B loans in an aggregate principal amount of \$490 and additional Euro Tranche B loans in an aggregate principal amount of ~250 (collectively, the “Incremental Tranche B Loans”) and (ii) used a portion of the proceeds of the Incremental Tranche B Loans to prepay the USD Tranche A in full in an aggregate principal amount of \$744.On February 13, 2024, the Company entered into the Third Amendment to Credit Agreement (the “Third Amendment”), pursuant to which the Company increased the available borrowing capacity under the Revolving Facility by \$175 (the “Incremental Revolving Commitments”). As of June 30, 2024, the available borrowing capacity under the Revolving Facility was \$675.The USD Tranche B and the Euro Tranche B were issued on the Effective Date with original issue discount of 2.00% of the principal amounts thereof. The USD Tranche B was issued on the First Amendment Effective Date with original issue discount of 0.25% of the principal amount thereof. The Incremental Tranche B Loans were issued with original issue discount of 0.25% of the principal amount thereof.The Company incurred \$242 of deferred financing fees and original issue discount related to the term loans under the Term Loan Facility funded on the Effective Date, which are included in long-term debt, net in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and are being amortized to interest expense over the estimated life of the term loans using the effective interest method. The Company incurred \$11 of deferred financing fees and original issue discount related to the USD Tranche B funded on the First Amendment Effective Date, of which \$9 is included in long-term debt, net in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and is being amortized to interest expense over the estimated life of the term loans using the effective interest method. The Company recorded an \$8 loss on extinguishment of debt in connection with the First Amendment.The Company incurred \$5 of deferred financing fees and original issue discount related to the Incremental Tranche B Loans funded on the Second Amendment Effective Date, of which \$2 is included in long-term debt, net in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and is being amortized to interest expense over the estimated life of the term loans using the effective interest method. The Company recorded a \$9 loss on extinguishment of debt in connection with the Second Amendment.18 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)Â Under the Credit Agreement, the Company is required to prepay outstanding term loans, subject to certain exceptions, with portions of its annual excess cash flow as well as with the net cash proceeds of certain of its asset sales, certain casualty and condemnation events and the incurrence or issuances of certain debt. If at any time the aggregate amount of outstanding loans, unreimbursed letter of credit drawings and undrawn letters of credit under the Revolving Facility exceeds the aggregate commitments under the Revolving Facility, the Company is required to repay outstanding loans and/or cash collateralize letters of credit, with no reduction of the commitment amount.The Company may voluntarily prepay outstanding loans under the Credit Facilities from time to time, subject to certain conditions, without premium or penalty other than customary “breakage” costs with respect to Term SOFR or EURIBOR loans; provided, however, that subject to certain exceptions, if on or prior to the date that is six months after the Second Amendment Effective Date, the Company prepays any loans under the USD Tranche B or the Euro Tranche B in connection with a repricing transaction, the Company must pay a prepayment premium of 1.00% of the aggregate principal amount of the loans so prepaid. Additionally, the Company may voluntarily reduce the unutilized portion of the commitment amount under the Revolving Facility. Prior to the repayment in full of the USD Tranche A, the Company was required to make scheduled quarterly payments each equal to 1.25% of the original principal amount of the USD Tranche A. The Company is required to make scheduled quarterly payments each equal to approximately \$10 with respect to the USD Tranche B and approximately ~2 with respect to the Euro Tranche B, in each case with the balance due thereunder on the seventh anniversary of the Effective Date.There is no scheduled amortization under the Revolving Facility. Any principal amount outstanding under the Revolving Facility is due and payable in full on the fifth anniversary of the Effective Date.All obligations under the Credit Facilities are guaranteed by certain of the Companyâ€™s wholly-owned domestic subsidiaries, and are required to be guaranteed by certain of the Companyâ€™s future wholly-owned domestic subsidiaries, and are secured by substantially all of the Companyâ€™s assets and the assets of such subsidiaries, subject to certain exceptions and exclusions.Under the Credit Agreement, the Company has the ability to incur additional incremental debt facilities in an amount up to (x) the greater of (1) \$1,011 and (2) 75% of consolidated earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (“EBITDA”), plus (y) an amount equal to the sum of all voluntary prepayments of term loans under the Term Loan Facility, plus (z) an additional unlimited amount subject to pro forma compliance with certain leverage ratio tests (based on the security and priority of such incremental debt).Under the USD Tranche A and the Revolving Facility, so long as any USD Tranche A loans (or commitments in respect thereof) are outstanding as of the end of any fiscal quarter, the Company may not allow its total net leverage ratio as of the end of such fiscal quarter to be greater than 5.25 to 1.00 for the fiscal quarters ending December 31, 2023 through September 30, 2024, with an annual step-down of 0.25:1.00 and subject to a step-up of 0.50:1.00 for the four full fiscal quarter period following any material acquisition, not to exceed 5.50 to 1.00.In addition, in the event there are no loans outstanding under the USD Tranche A, as of the end of any fiscal quarter of the Company when the aggregate amount of loans outstanding under the Revolving Facility (net of (a) all letters of credit (whether cash collateralized or not) and (b) unrestricted cash of the Company and its restricted subsidiaries) exceeds 35% of the aggregate amount of all commitments under the Revolving Facility in effect as of such date, the Company may not allow its first lien net leverage ratio as of the end of each such fiscal quarter to be greater than 6.00 to 1.00.The USD Tranche B and the Euro Tranche B are not subject to financial maintenance covenants.The Credit Agreement contains a number of negative covenants that, among other things and subject to certain exceptions, restrict the ability of the Company and each of its subsidiaries to: incur additional indebtedness; pay dividends on its capital stock or redeem, repurchase or retire its capital stock or its subordinated indebtedness; make investments, loans and acquisitions; create restrictions on the payment of dividends or other amounts to the Company from the Companyâ€™s restricted subsidiaries or restrictions on the ability of the Companyâ€™s restricted subsidiaries to incur liens; engage in transactions with its affiliates; sell assets, including capital stock of its subsidiaries; materially alter the business it conducts; consolidate or merge; incur liens; and engage in sale-leaseback transactions.The Credit Agreement also contains customary representations and warranties, affirmative covenants and provisions relating to events of default. If an event of default occurs, the lenders under the Credit Facilities will



be entitled to take various actions, including the acceleration of amounts due under the Credit Facilities and all actions permitted to be taken by a secured creditor. As of June 30, 2024, the Company was in compliance with all covenants under the Credit Agreement. The Company paid certain customary fees to and expenses of (i) JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Barclays Bank PLC, BofA Securities, Inc., Citibank, N.A., HSBC Securities (USA) Inc. and Mizuho Bank, Ltd. in their respective capacities as lead 19 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in millions, except per share data) — Arrangers and bookrunners in connection with the Credit Facilities on the Effective Date, (ii) JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. in its capacity as lead arranger in connection with each of the First Amendment, the Second Amendment and the Third Amendment and (iii) the lenders providing the Incremental Revolving Commitments pursuant to the Third Amendment. As described further below under “Convertible Notes,” on May 16, 2024, the Company completed a private offering of convertible senior notes. A significant portion of the net proceeds from the offering was used to repay approximately \$1,206 of the USD Tranche B. As a result of the repayment, the Company recorded a \$38 loss on extinguishment of debt. As of June 30, 2024, the weighted average interest rate of the Term Loan Facility was 7.5%. The Revolving Facility has a maturity date in August 2027 while the USD Tranche B and Euro Tranche B have a maturity date in August 2029. As of June 30, 2024, there were no borrowings under the Revolving Facility. Convertible Notes — On May 16, 2024, the Company completed a private offering of \$1,400 aggregate principal amount of its convertible senior notes due 2030 (the “Convertible Notes”). The Convertible Notes were sold in a private placement under a purchase agreement, dated as of May 13, 2024 (the “Purchase Agreement”), entered into by and between the Company and each of Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC, J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, BofA Securities, Inc. and Mizuho Securities USA LLC, as representatives of the several initial purchasers named therein, for resale to persons reasonably believed to be qualified institutional buyers in reliance on Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Notes sold in the offering was \$1,400, which included \$200 aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Notes issued pursuant to an option to purchase, within a 13-day period beginning on, and including, the date on which the Convertible Notes were first issued, which the initial purchasers exercised in full on May 14, 2024 and which additional purchase was also completed on May 16, 2024. The net proceeds from the offering were approximately \$1,374 after deducting the initial purchasers’ discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses paid by the Company. The Company used approximately \$167 of the net proceeds from the offering to pay the cost of the capped call transactions described below. The Company used the remaining net proceeds from the offering to repay approximately \$1,206 in borrowings outstanding under the USD Tranche B, together with accrued interest, as well as for general corporate purposes. Indenture and the Convertible Notes — On May 16, 2024, the Company entered into an indenture (the “Indenture”) with respect to the Convertible Notes with U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, as trustee (the “Trustee”). Under the Indenture, the Convertible Notes are senior unsecured obligations of the Company and bear interest at a coupon rate of 1.25% per annum, with interest payable semiannually in arrears on June 1 and December 1 of each year, beginning on December 1, 2024. The Convertible Notes will mature on June 1, 2030, unless earlier converted, redeemed or repurchased in accordance with their terms. Subject to certain conditions, on or after June 5, 2027, the Company may redeem for cash all or any portion of the Convertible Notes at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Convertible Notes to be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the redemption date, if the last reported sale price of the Company’s common stock has been at least 130% of the conversion price then in effect for at least 20 trading days (whether or not consecutive) during the period of 30 consecutive trading days ending on, and including, the trading day immediately preceding the date the notice of redemption is sent. The conversion rate for the Convertible Notes is initially 6.4799 shares of the Company’s common stock per one thousand dollars principal amount of the Convertible Notes, which is equivalent to an initial conversion price of approximately \$154.32 per share. The conversion rate is subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of certain events. Upon conversion, the Company will pay cash up to the aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Notes to be converted and pay or deliver, as the case may be, cash, shares of common stock or a combination of cash and shares of common stock, at the Company’s election, in respect of the remainder, if any, of its conversion obligation in excess of the aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Notes being converted. Prior to March 1, 2030, noteholders may convert all or any portion of their Convertible Notes only upon the occurrence of certain events and during certain periods, and thereafter, at any time until the second scheduled trading day immediately preceding the maturity date. 20 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in millions, except per share data) — If the Company undergoes a fundamental change (as defined in the Indenture) prior to the maturity date of the Convertible Notes, holders may require the Company to repurchase for cash all or any portion of their Convertible Notes at a fundamental change repurchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Convertible Notes to be repurchased, plus any accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the fundamental change repurchase date. The Indenture contains customary terms and covenants, including that upon certain events of default that are occurring and continuing, either the Trustee or the holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of the outstanding Convertible Notes may declare 100% of the principal of, and accrued and unpaid interest, if any, on, all the Convertible Notes to be due and payable. As of June 30, 2024, the Convertible Notes are classified as a long-term liability, net of issuances costs, on the condensed consolidated balance sheet. The Convertible Notes were issued at par and costs associated with the issuance of the Convertible Notes are amortized to interest expense over the contractual term of the Convertible Notes. As of June 30, 2024, the effective interest rate of the Convertible Notes was 1.56%. Capped Call Transactions — On May 13, 2024, in connection with the pricing of the Convertible Notes, and on May 14, 2024, in connection with the exercise in full by the initial purchasers of their option to purchase additional Convertible Notes, the Company entered into privately negotiated capped call transactions with certain of the initial purchasers of the Convertible Notes or their respective affiliates and other financial institutions. The capped call transactions are expected generally to reduce the potential dilution to the Company’s common stock upon conversion of any Convertible Notes and/or offset any cash payments that the Company is required to make in excess of the principal amount of any converted Convertible Notes, as the case may be, with such reduction and/or offset subject to a cap initially equal to \$237.42 per share, which represents a premium of 100% over the last reported sale price of \$118.71 per share of the Company’s common stock on The Nasdaq Global Select Market on May 13, 2024, and is subject to customary adjustments under the terms of the capped call transactions. The Company evaluated the capped call transactions and determined that they should be accounted for separately from the Convertible Notes. The cost of \$167 to purchase the capped call transactions was recorded as a reduction to additional paid-in capital in the consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2024 as the capped call transactions are indexed to the Company’s own stock and met the criteria to be classified in stockholders’ equity. The Company’s interest expense is as follows: — Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 — 2023 — Term Loan Facility: — Contractual interest expense — \$ 82 — \$ 98 — \$ 177 — \$ 188 — Amortization of debt issuance costs as interest expense — \$ 7 — \$ 6 — \$ 15 — \$ 14 — Total interest expense on Term Loan Facility — \$ 89 — \$ 104 — \$ 192 — \$ 202 — Convertible Notes: — Contractual interest expense — \$ 2 — \$ — — \$ 2 — \$ — — Amortization of debt issuance costs as interest expense — \$ 1 — \$ — — \$ 1 — \$ — — Total interest expense on Convertible Notes — \$ 3 — \$ — — \$ 3 — \$ — — Other interest expense, net (1) — \$ (13) — \$ (16) — \$ (29) — \$ (29) — Total interest expense — \$ 79 — \$ 88 — \$ 166 — \$ 173 — (1) Other interest expense, net primarily consists of interest (income) expense related to the Company’s interest rate swap and interest rate cap agreements. Lines of Credit and Borrowing Arrangements — Certain of the Company’s Japanese subsidiaries have lines of credit and a financing facility with various financial institutions, many of which generally expire and are renewed at three-month intervals with the remaining having no expiration date. The lines of credit and financing facility provided for aggregate borrowings as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 of up to an equivalent of \$19 and \$14, respectively. There were no borrowings outstanding under these arrangements at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. 21 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in millions, except per share data) — Contractual maturities of the Company’s debt obligations as of June 30, 2024 are as follows: — Year — Amount — 2024 (remaining) — \$ 25 — 2025 — \$ 50 — 2026 — \$ 50 — 2027 — \$ 50 — 2028 — \$ 50 — 2029 — \$ 3,392 — Thereafter — \$ 1,400 — (9) Product Warranties — The Company provides for the estimated costs to fulfill customer warranty obligations upon the recognition of the related revenue. The Company’s warranty obligations are affected by shipment volume, product failure rates, utilization levels, material usage and supplier warranties on parts delivered to the Company. Should actual product failure rates, utilization levels, material usage, or supplier warranties on parts differ from the Company’s estimates, revisions to the estimated warranty liability would be required. The Company engages in extensive product quality programs and processes, including actively monitoring and evaluating the quality of its component suppliers. Product warranty activities were as follows: — Six Months Ended June 30, 2024 — 2023 — Beginning of period — \$ 22 — \$ 27 — Provision for product warranties — \$ 13 — \$ 4 — Charges to warranty liability — \$ (12) — \$ (8) — End of period — \$ 23 — \$ 23 — As of June 30, 2024, short-term product warranties of \$14 and long-term product warranties of \$9 were included within other current liabilities and other non-current liabilities, respectively, within the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet. As of June 30, 2023, short-term product warranties of \$17 and long-term product warranties of \$6 were included within other current liabilities and other non-current liabilities, respectively, within the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet. (10) Other Current Liabilities — Other current liabilities consisted of the following: — June 30, 2024 — December 31, 2023 — Accrued compensation and other employee-related obligations — \$ 110 — \$ 159 — Deferred revenue and customer advances — \$ 65 — \$ 77 — Income taxes payable — \$ 89 — \$ 57 — Lease liabilities — \$ 37 — \$ 30 — Other — \$ 98 — \$ 105 — Total other current liabilities — \$ 399 — \$ 428 — (11) Income Taxes — The Company’s effective tax rates for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 were (3.6)% and 8.9% respectively. The Company’s effective tax rates for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 were lower than the U.S. statutory tax rate mainly due to the tax benefit related to the U.S. deduction for foreign derived intangible income (“FDII”) and research and development tax credits, partially offset by an expected increase in foreign withholding taxes and U.S. base erosion and anti-abuse tax. 22 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in millions, except per share data) — The Company’s effective tax rates for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 were 1.2% and 3.2%, respectively. The goodwill impairment relating to the electronics and general metal finishing reporting units of MSD and the equipment solutions reporting unit of PSD was considered non-deductible goodwill for tax purposes and therefore no

tax benefit was recorded related to the goodwill impairment. The tax effect of the impairment of the intangible assets was discretely recorded in its entirety during the three months ended June 30, 2023. The Company's tax benefits of \$22 for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and \$59 for the six months ended June 30, 2023 were primarily due to the loss from operations and the impairment of intangible assets for these periods. The Company's effective tax rates for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 were lower than the U.S. statutory tax rate primarily due to the tax benefit related to the impairment of intangible assets.

(12)Net Income (Loss) Per ShareThe following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2024	Six Months Ended June 30, 2024	2023	2024	2023
Numerator:					
Net income (loss)	\$ 23	\$ (1,769 )	\$ 37	\$ (1,812 )	
Denominator:					
Shares used in net income (loss) per common share	67.3	66.8	67.2	66.8	
Effect of dilutive securities	0.2	0.3	0.3	0.2	
Net income (loss) per common share	\$ 0.34	\$ 0.34	\$ (26.47 )	\$ 0.56	\$ (27.14 )
Diluted	\$ 0.33	\$ (26.47 )	\$ 0.55	\$ (27.14 )	

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted net income (loss) per common share is computed by dividing the diluted net income (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted-average number of shares of common stock and potentially dilutive shares of common stock outstanding during the period. The dilutive effect of equity awards is calculated based on the average stock price for the relevant period, using the treasury stock method. In periods in which a net loss is recognized, the impact of restricted stock units (RSUs) is not included as they are antidilutive. The dilutive effect of the Convertible Notes is calculated under the if-converted method. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company had an immaterial quantity of RSUs that were antidilutive and were excluded from the computation of diluted weighted-average shares. For the three months ended June 30, 2024, the Convertible Notes were antidilutive and were excluded from the computation of diluted weighted-average shares.

(13)Stock-Based CompensationPrior to May 10, 2022, the Company granted RSUs to employees and directors under the 2014 Stock Incentive Plan (the "2014 Plan"). Following shareholder approval of the 2022 Stock Incentive Plan (the "2022 Plan") and, together with the 2014 Plan, the "Plans") on May 10, 2022, the Company discontinued granting RSUs to employees and directors under the 2014 Plan and began granting them under the 2022 Plan. The Plans are administered by the Compensation Committee of the Company's Board of Directors. The Plans are intended to attract and retain employees and directors, and to provide an 23 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)

incentive for these individuals to assist the Company to achieve long-range performance goals and enable these individuals to participate in the long-term growth of the Company.The total stock-based compensation expense included in the Company's condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) was as follows:

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2024	Six Months Ended June 30, 2024	2023	2024	2023
Cost of revenues	\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 3	\$ 3	
Research and development	\$ 1	\$ 2	\$ 3	\$ 3	
Selling, general and administrative	\$ 8	\$ 9	\$ 20	\$ 25	
Total stock-based compensation expense	\$ 11	\$ 13	\$ 26	\$ 31	

At June 30, 2024, the total compensation expense related to unvested stock-based awards granted to employees and directors under the Plans that had not been recognized was \$66. Stock-based awards include (i) time-based RSUs, (ii) performance-based RSUs based on the achievement of adjusted EBITDA targets (the "Adjusted EBITDA RSUs"), (iii) performance-based RSUs based on the Company's total shareholder return relative to a group of peers over a three-year performance period (the "TSR RSUs") and (iv) employee stock purchase plan rights. The Company determines the fair value of time-based RSUs based on the closing market price of the Company's common stock on the date of the award. The Company determines the original fair value of Adjusted EBITDA RSUs based upon the closing market price of the Company's stock on the date of the award and adjusts the fair value quarterly during the first year based upon actual and forecasted results against Adjusted EBITDA targets. The Company estimates the fair value of TSR RSUs using the Monte Carlo simulation model, which requires the use of highly subjective and complex assumptions, including the price volatility of the underlying stock. The Company estimates the fair value of employee stock purchase plan rights using the Black-Scholes valuation method. Such values are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis for time-based awards and TSR RSUs and using the accelerated graded vesting method for Adjusted EBITDA RSUs, all over the requisite service periods. The following table presents the activity for RSUs under the Plans:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2024	Quantity	Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value	Per Share	RSUs	beginning of period	1.0
Granted	\$ 98.36	\$ 0.4	\$ 122.22	\$ (0.4 )	\$ 107.17	\$ 1.0	\$ 104.59
End of period	\$ 1.0	\$ 1.0	\$ 104.59	\$ 1.0	\$ 104.59	\$ 1.0	\$ 104.59

(14)Stockholders' EquityShare Repurchase ProgramOn July 25, 2011, the Company's Board of Directors approved a share repurchase program for the repurchase of up to an aggregate of \$200 of its outstanding common stock from time to time in open market purchases, privately negotiated transactions or through other appropriate means. The timing and quantity of any shares repurchased will depend upon a variety of factors, including business conditions, stock market conditions and business development activities, including, but not limited to, merger and acquisition opportunities. These repurchases may be commenced, suspended or discontinued at any time without prior notice. The Company has repurchased approximately 2.6 shares of common stock for approximately \$127 pursuant to the program since its adoption. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, there were no repurchases of common stock. Cash DividendsHolders of the Company's common stock are entitled to receive dividends when they are declared by the Company's Board of Directors. During each of the first and second quarters of 2024 and 2023, the Company's Board of Directors declared a cash dividend of \$0.22 per share, which totaled \$30 and \$29 for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

24 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)

On August 5, 2024, the Company's Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.22 per share to be paid on September 6, 2024 to stockholders of record as of August 26, 2024.Future dividend declarations, if any, as well as the record and payment dates for such dividends, are subject to the final determination of the Company's Board of Directors.

(15)Business Segment and Geographic InformationThe Company has three reportable segments: VSD, PSD and MSD. The Company's CODM, which is the Company's Chief Executive Officer, utilizes financial information to make decisions about allocating resources and assessing performance for the entire Company, which is used in the decision-making process to assess performance and allocate resources to the three segments.Reportable SegmentsVSD delivers foundational technology solutions to leading edge semiconductor manufacturing, electronics and packaging and specialty industrial applications. VSD products are derived from the Company's core competencies in pressure measurement and control, flow measurement and control, gas and vapor delivery, gas composition analysis, electronic control technology, reactive gas generation and delivery, power generation and delivery, temperature sensing, and vacuum technology. PSD provides a full range of solutions including lasers, beam measurement and profiling, precision motion control, vibration isolation systems, photonics instruments, opto-mechanical components, optical elements, laser-based systems for flexible printed circuit board (PCB) processing, and laser-based systems for high density interconnect PCB and package substrate manufacturing.MSD develops leading process and manufacturing technologies for advanced surface modification, electroless and electrolytic plating, and surface finishing. Applying a comprehensive systems-and-solutions approach, MSD's portfolio includes chemistry, equipment, software, and services for innovative and high-technology applications in a wide variety of end markets. The Company derives its segment results directly from the manner in which results are reported in its management reporting system. The accounting policies that the Company uses to derive reportable segment results are substantially the same as those used for external reporting purposes. The Company groups similar products within its three reportable segments.During the quarter ended March 31, 2024, the Company moved its OSP product line from the PSD segment to the VSD segment. The purpose of this realignment was to better align the OSP products with semiconductor related products within the VSD segment. Prior periods have been recast to reflect this change.The following table sets forth net revenues by reportable segment:

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2024	Six Months Ended June 30, 2024	2023	2024	2023
VSD	\$ 335	\$ 434	\$ 668	\$ 738	
PSD	\$ 254	\$ 271	\$ 507	\$ 457	
MSD	\$ 298	\$ 298	\$ 580	\$ 602	
Total	\$ 887	\$ 1,003	\$ 1,755	\$ 1,797	

25 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles gross profit by reportable segment to net income (loss):

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2024	Six Months Ended June 30, 2024	2023	2024	2023
Gross profit by reportable segment:	\$ 142	\$ 196	\$ 283	\$ 310	
PSD	\$ 110	\$ 125	\$ 227	\$ 200	
MSD	\$ 167	\$ 149	\$ 324	\$ 296	
Total gross profit by reportable segment	\$ 419	\$ 470	\$ 834	\$ 806	
Operating expenses:	\$ 66	\$ 75	\$ 136	\$ 147	
Selling, general and administrative	\$ 161	\$ 172	\$ 331	\$ 348	
Acquisition and integration costs	\$ 2	\$ 5	\$ 3	\$ 11	
Restructuring and other	\$ 2	\$ 11	\$ 5	\$ 12	
Fees and expenses related to amendments to the Term Loan Facility	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	
Amortization of intangible assets	\$ 61	\$ 76	\$ 123	\$ 157	
Goodwill and intangible asset impairments	\$ 1,827	\$ 1,827	\$ 1,827	\$ 1,827	
Interest income	\$ (5 )	\$ (4 )	\$ (11 )	\$ (7 )	
Interest expense	\$ 79	\$ 88	\$ 166	\$ 173	
Loss on extinguishment of debt	\$ 38	\$ 47	\$ 47	\$ 47	
Other (income) expense, net	\$ (7 )	\$ 11	\$ (10 )	\$ 9	
Income (loss) before income taxes	\$ 22	\$ (1,791 )	\$ 41	\$ (1,871 )	
(Benefit) provision for income taxes	\$ (1 )	\$ (22 )	\$ 4	\$ (59 )	
Net income (loss)	\$ 23	\$ (1,769 )	\$ 37	\$ (1,812 )	

Interest income, interest expense and income tax (benefit) provision are not presented by reportable segment because the necessary information is not classified within the segments nor used by the CODM.The following table sets forth segment assets by reportable segment:

	June 30, 2024	Accounts receivable, net	Inventories	Total	VSD	\$ 189	\$ 525	\$ 714
PSD	\$ 170	\$ 262	\$ 432	\$ 238	\$ 151	\$ 389	\$ 597	\$ 938
MSD	\$ 454	\$ 251	\$ 155	\$ 406	\$ 603	\$ 991	\$ 1,594	\$ 1,535

The following table reconciles total segment assets to total assets:

	June 30, 2024	December 31, 2023	Total segment assets	\$ 1,535	\$ 1,594	Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments	\$ 851	\$ 875	Other current assets	\$ 262	\$ 227	Property, plant and equipment, net	\$ 171	\$ 283
--	---------------	-------------------	----------------------	----------	----------	--	--------	--------	----------------------	--------	--------	------------------------------------	--------	--------

759 \$ 784 Right-of-use assets, net \$ 229 \$ 225 Goodwill and intangible assets, net \$ 4,913 \$ 5,173 Other assets \$ 314 \$ 240 Total assets \$ 8,863 \$ 9,118 \$ 26 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)\$ Goodwill associated with each of the Company's reportable segments is as follows: VSD \$ PSD \$ MSD \$ Total Reportable segment: \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ Gross goodwill, at December 31, 2023 \$ 359 \$ 1,007 \$ 3,021 \$ 4,387 Foreign currency translation \$ (1) \$ (2) \$ (56) \$ (59) Gross goodwill, at June 30, 2024 \$ 358 \$ 1,005 \$ 2,965 \$ 4,328 Accumulated goodwill impairment, at December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2024 \$ (141) \$ (390) \$ (1,302) \$ (1,833) Goodwill, net of accumulated impairment and foreign currency translation, at June 30, 2024 \$ 217 \$ 615 \$ 1,663 \$ 2,495 Geographic AreaInformation about the Company's operations by geographic area is presented in the tables below. Starting in the second quarter of 2024, the Company changed its basis of reporting geographical net revenues from the location in which the sale originated to the shipped-to location of the end customer. Prior periods have been recast to reflect this change, which was made to better align with how management reviews geographic net revenues. Intercompany sales between geographic areas are at tax transfer prices and have been eliminated from consolidated net revenues. Three Months Ended June 30, \$ Six Months Ended June 30, \$ Net revenues: 2024 \$ 2023 \$ 2024 \$ 2023 \$ United States \$ 202 \$ 265 \$ 421 \$ 452 China \$ 199 \$ 200 \$ 369 \$ 360 South Korea \$ 82 \$ 90 \$ 170 \$ 169 Taiwan \$ 62 \$ 65 \$ 110 \$ 128 Japan \$ 55 \$ 82 \$ 112 \$ 140 Singapore \$ 55 \$ 69 \$ 111 \$ 124 Other \$ 232 \$ 232 \$ 462 \$ 424 \$ 887 \$ 1,003 \$ 1,755 \$ 1,797 Long-lived assets include property, plant and equipment, net, right-of-use assets, net and certain other assets, and exclude goodwill, intangible assets and long-term tax-related accounts. Long-lived assets: June 30, 2024 \$ December 31, 2023 \$ United States \$ 462 \$ 459 China \$ 165 \$ 163 Germany \$ 136 \$ 149 Other \$ 321 \$ 326 \$ 1,084 \$ 1,097 (16)Restructuring and OtherThe Company recorded restructuring and other charges of \$2 and \$5 during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, respectively, primarily related to severance costs due a global cost-saving initiative implemented in the fourth quarter of 2023. Restructuring and other charges for these periods also included a \$1 charge related to a legal matter. The Company recorded restructuring charges of \$11 and \$12 during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively, primarily related to severance costs due to global cost-saving initiatives implemented in each of the first and second quarters of 2023.27 MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS(in millions, except per share data)\$ The activity related to the Company's restructuring accrual is shown below: \$ Six Months Ended June 30, \$ 2024 \$ 2023 \$ Restructuring accrual, beginning of period \$ 9 \$ 3 \$ Charged to expense \$ 4 \$ 12 \$ Payments and adjustments \$ (6) \$ (6) \$ Restructuring accrual, end of period \$ 7 \$ 9 \$ (17)Commitments and ContingenciesLitigationThe Company is subject to various legal proceedings and claims that have arisen in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of management, the ultimate disposition of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's results of operations, financial condition or cash flows. (18)Subsequent EventOn July 23, 2024 (the "Fourth Amendment Effective Date"), the Company entered into the Fourth Amendment to the Credit Agreement (the "Fourth Amendment"). Pursuant to the Fourth Amendment, the Company (i) refinanced its existing USD Tranche B loan and Euro Tranche B loan with a new \$2,650 USD Tranche B loan and a new ~800 Euro Tranche B loan, (ii) decreased the applicable margin for the USD Tranche B from 2.50% to 2.25% with respect to Term SOFR borrowings and from 1.50% to 1.25% with respect to base rate borrowings, (iii) decreased the applicable margin for the Euro Tranche B from 3.00% to 2.75% and (iv) extended the period during which a 1.00% prepayment premium may be required if the Company prepays any loans under the USD Tranche B or the Euro Tranche B in connection with a repricing transaction until the date that is six months following the Fourth Amendment Effective Date. In connection with the execution of the Fourth Amendment, the Company paid customary fees and expenses to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.On July 23, 2024, immediately prior to the effectiveness of the Fourth Amendment, the Company made a voluntary prepayment of \$110 aggregate principal amount under the Term Loan Facility, consisting of \$69 principal amount of its USD Tranche B loan and ~38 principal amount of its Euro Tranche B loan. 28 ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS. This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 regarding the future financial performance, business prospects and growth of MKS Instruments, Inc. ("MKS," the "Company," "we," "our" or "us"). These statements are only predictions based on current assumptions and expectations. Any statements that are not statements of historical fact (including statements containing the words "will," "projects," "intends," "believes," "plans," "anticipates," "expects," "estimates," "forecasts," "continues" and similar expressions) should be considered forward-looking statements. Actual events or results may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements set forth herein. Among the important factors that could cause actual events to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements that we make are the level and terms of our substantial indebtedness and our ability to service such debt; our entry into the chemicals technology business through our acquisition of Atotech Limited ("Atotech") in August 2022 (the "Atotech Acquisition") which may expose us to significant additional liabilities; the risk that we are unable to integrate the Atotech Acquisition successfully or realize the anticipated synergies, cost savings and other benefits of the Atotech Acquisition; legal, reputational, financial and contractual risks resulting from the ransomware event we identified in February 2023, and other risks related to cybersecurity, data privacy and intellectual property; competition from larger, more advanced or more established companies in our markets; the ability to successfully grow our business, including through growth of the Atotech business and growth of the Electro Scientific Industries, Inc. business, which we acquired in February 2019, and financial risks associated with those and potential future acquisitions, including goodwill and intangible asset impairments; manufacturing and sourcing risks, including those associated with limited and sole source suppliers and the impact and duration of supply chain disruptions, component shortages, and price increases; changes in global demand; the impact of a pandemic or other widespread health crisis; risks associated with doing business internationally, including geopolitical conflicts, such as the conflict in the Middle East, trade compliance, regulatory restrictions on our products, components or markets, particularly the semiconductor market, and unfavorable currency exchange and tax rate fluctuations, which risks become more significant as we grow our business internationally and in China specifically; conditions affecting the markets in which we operate, including fluctuations in capital spending in the semiconductor, electronics manufacturing and automotive industries, and fluctuations in sales to our major customers; disruptions or delays from third-party service providers upon which our operations may rely; the ability to anticipate and meet customer demand; the challenges, risks and costs involved with integrating or transitioning global operations of the companies we have acquired; risks associated with the attraction and retention of key personnel; potential fluctuations in quarterly results; dependence on new product development; rapid technological and market change; acquisition strategy; volatility of stock price; risks associated with chemical manufacturing and environmental regulation compliance; risks related to defective products; financial and legal risk management; and the other important factors described under the heading "Risk Factors" in Part I, Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on February 27, 2024 ("Annual Report") and any subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q. We are under no obligation to, and expressly disclaim any obligation to, update or alter these forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, even if subsequent events cause our views to change. The Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations describes principal factors affecting the results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and liquidity, as well as our critical accounting policies and estimates that require significant judgment and thus have the most significant potential impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements, and is intended to better allow investors to view the Company from management's perspective. This section focuses on material events and uncertainties known to management that are reasonably likely to cause reported financial information not to be necessarily indicative of our future operating results or our future financial condition. This section provides an analysis of our financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2024, and the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2023. Overview We enable technologies that transform our world. We deliver foundational technology solutions to leading edge semiconductor manufacturing, electronics and packaging, and specialty industrial applications. We apply our broad science and engineering capabilities to create instruments, subsystems, systems, process control solutions and specialty chemicals technology that improve process performance, optimize productivity and enable unique innovations for many of the world's leading technology and industrial companies. Our solutions are critical to addressing the challenges of miniaturization and complexity in advanced device manufacturing by enabling increased power, speed, feature enhancement and optimized connectivity. Our solutions are also critical to addressing ever-increasing performance requirements across a wide array of specialty industrial applications. 29 Segments We have three divisions which are our reportable segments, Vacuum Solutions Division ("VSD"), Photonics Solutions Division ("PSD") and Materials Solutions Division ("MSD"). VSD delivers foundational technology solutions to leading edge semiconductor manufacturing, electronics and packaging and specialty industrial applications. VSD products are derived from our core competencies in pressure measurement and control, flow measurement and control, gas and vapor delivery, gas composition analysis, electronic control technology, reactive gas generation and delivery, power generation and delivery, temperature sensing and vacuum technology. PSD provides a full range of solutions including lasers, beam measurement and profiling, precision motion control, vibration isolation systems, photonics instruments, opto-mechanical components, optical elements, laser-based systems for flexible printed circuit board ("PCB") processing, and laser-based systems for high density interconnect PCB and package substrate manufacturing. During the quarter ended March 31, 2024, we moved our Optical Sensing Products ("OSP") product line from the PSD segment to the VSD segment. The purpose of this realignment was to better align the OSP products with semiconductor related products within the VSD segment. Prior periods have been recast to reflect this change. MSD develops leading process and manufacturing technologies for advanced surface modification, electroless and electrolytic plating, and surface finishing. Applying a comprehensive systems-and-solutions approach, MSD's portfolio includes chemistry, equipment, software, and services for innovative and high-technology applications in a wide variety of end markets. Markets Net Revenues by End Market Three Months Ended Six Months Ended (dollars in millions) June 30, 2024 \$ Total \$ March 31, 2024

A % Total A % June 30, 2024 A % Total A % June 30, 2023 A % Total A % Semiconductor A \$ 369 A % A 42 % A \$ 351 A % A 40 % A \$ 720 A % A 41 % A \$ 750 A % A 42 % Electronics and Packaging A 229 A % A 26 % A 208 A % A 24 % A 437 A % A 25 % A 447 A % A 25 % Specialty Industrial A 289 A % A 33 % A 309 A % A 36 % A 598 A % A 34 % A 600 A % A 33 % A A Total net revenues A \$ 887 A % A 100 % A \$ 868 A % A 100 % A \$ 1,755 A % A 100 % A \$ 1,797 A % A 100 % Semiconductor Market MKS is a critical solutions provider for semiconductor manufacturing. Our products are used in major semiconductor processing steps, such as deposition, etching, cleaning, lithography, metrology, and inspection. The semiconductor industry continually faces new challenges, as products become smaller, more powerful and highly mobile. Ultra-thin layers, smaller critical dimensions, new materials, 3D structures, and the ongoing need for higher yield and productivity drive the need for tighter process measurement and control, all of which MKS supports. We believe we are the broadest critical subsystem provider in the wafer fabrication equipment (â€œWFEâ€) ecosystem and address over 85% of the market. We have characterized our broad and unique offering as Surround the Wafer® to reflect the technology enablement we provide across almost every major process in semiconductor manufacturing today. The semiconductor market is subject to rapid demand shifts, which are difficult to predict, and we cannot be certain as to the timing or extent of future demand or any future softening in the semiconductor capital equipment industry. In addition to these rapid demand shifts, the semiconductor capital equipment industry is subject to significant trade restrictions, especially in China. For the three months ended June 30, 2024, net revenues in our semiconductor market increased by \$18 million, or 5%, compared to the prior quarter primarily due to strong in-quarter demand conversion within VSD. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, net revenues in our semiconductor market decreased by \$30 million, or 4%, compared to the same period in the prior year. This decrease was mainly due to continued softened demand for semiconductor capital equipment related to deposition and etching, partially offset by an increase in sales of our lithography, metrology and inspection products. Electronics and Packaging Market MKS is a foundational solutions provider for the electronics and packaging market. Our portfolio includes photonics components, laser drilling systems, electronics chemistries and plating equipment that are critical for the manufacturing of 30 A PCBs and package substrates, and critical to wafer level packaging (â€œWLPâ€) applications. Similar to the semiconductor industry, the PCB, package substrate and WLP industries demand smaller features, greater density, and better performance. In addition, the electronics and packaging market also includes sales of our vacuum and photonics solutions for display manufacturing applications. We characterize our complementary offering of laser systems and chemistry solutions as Optimize the Interconnect®, to reflect the unique technology enablement we provide at the Interconnect level within PCBs, package substrates and WLPs. For the three months ended June 30, 2024, net revenues in our electronics and packaging market increased by \$21 million, or 10%, compared to the prior quarter primarily due to an increase in chemistry sales within MSD. This sequential increase was also due to seasonality related to the Lunar New Year in the three months ended March 31, 2024. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, net revenues in our electronics and packaging market decreased by \$10 million, or 2%, compared to the same period in the prior year. This decrease was primarily due to lower revenue within MSD mainly as a result of lower palladium prices that are passed through to our customers, which were partially offset by volume growth in chemistry sales. Specialty Industrial Market MKSâ€™ strategy in the specialty industrial market is to leverage our domain expertise and proprietary technologies across a broad array of applications in industrial technologies, life and health sciences, and research and defense markets. Industrial Technologies Industrial technologies encompasses a wide range of diverse applications, including chemistries for functional coatings, surface finishing and wear resistance in the automobile industry, vacuum solutions for synthetic diamond manufacturing and photonics for solar manufacturing. Other applications include vacuum and photonics solutions for light emitting diode and laser diode manufacturing. Life and Health Sciences Our products for life and health sciences are used in a diverse array of applications, including bioimaging, medical instrument sterilization, medical device manufacturing, analytical, diagnostic and surgical instrumentation, consumable medical supply manufacturing and pharmaceutical production. Research and Defense Our products for research and defense are sold to government, university and industrial laboratories for applications involving research and development in materials science, physical chemistry, photonics, optics and electronics materials. Our products are also sold for monitoring and defense applications, including surveillance, imaging and infrastructure protection. For the three months ended June 30, 2024, net revenues in our specialty industrial market decreased by \$20 million, or 7%, compared to the prior quarter mainly due to lower revenue in our general industrial and defense markets within VSD and PSD. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, net revenues in our specialty industrial market were essentially flat compared to the same period in the prior year. International Markets Starting in the second quarter of 2024, we changed our basis of reporting geographical net revenues from the location in which the sale originated to the shipped-to location of the end customer. Prior periods have been recast to reflect this change, which was made to better align with how management reviews geographic net revenues. A significant portion of our net revenues is from sales to customers in international markets. For the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, international net revenues accounted for approximately 76% and 75%, respectively, of our total net revenues. A significant portion of our international net revenues was generated from sales to customers in China, South Korea, Japan, Taiwan and Singapore. We expect international net revenues will continue to account for a significant percentage of total net revenues for the foreseeable future. Long-lived assets located outside of the United States accounted for approximately 57% and 58% of our total long-lived assets as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. Long-lived assets include property, plant and equipment, net, right-of-use assets, net and certain other assets. 31 A Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates The preparation of our consolidated financial statements and related disclosures in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make judgments, assumptions and estimates that affect the amounts reported. There have been no material changes in our critical accounting policies since December 31, 2023. For further information about our critical accounting policies, please see the discussion of critical accounting policies in our Annual Report in the section captioned â€œManagementâ€™s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations â€œ Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates.â€ Results of Operations The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the percentage of total net revenues of certain line items included in our condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive (loss) income data: A A Three Months Ended A A Six Months Ended A A June 30, 2024 A A March 31, 2024 A A June 30, 2024 A A June 30, 2023 A Net revenues: A A A A A A A A Products A 86.8 % A 86.9 % A 86.8 % A 88.9 % Services A 13.2 A A 13.1 A A 13.2 A A 11.1 A Total net revenues A 100.0 A A 100.0 A A 100.0 A A 100.0 A Cost of revenues: A A A A A A A A Cost of product revenues A 46.4 A A 45.9 A A 46.2 A A 48.9 A Cost of service revenues A 6.3 A A 6.3 A A 6.3 A A 6.3 A Total cost of revenues (exclusive of amortization shown separately below) A 52.8 A A 52.2 A A 52.5 A A 55.2 A Gross profit A 47.3 A A 47.8 A A 47.5 A A 44.8 A Research and development A 7.4 A A 8.1 A A 7.7 A A 8.2 A Selling, general and administrative A 18.2 A A 19.6 A A 18.9 A A 19.4 A Acquisition and integration costs A 0.2 A A 0.1 A A 0.2 A A 0.6 A Restructuring and other A 0.2 A A 0.3 A A 0.3 A A 0.7 A Fees and expenses related to amendments to the Term Loan Facility A â€œ A A 0.3 A A 0.2 A A â€œ A Amortization of intangible assets A 6.9 A A 7.1 A A 7.0 A A 8.7 A Goodwill and intangible asset impairments A â€œ A A â€œ A A â€œ A A A 101.7 A Income (loss) from operations A 14.4 A A 12.2 A A 13.3 A A (94.5 ) Interest income A (0.6 ) A (0.7 ) A (0.6 ) A (0.4 ) Interest expense A 8.9 A A 10.0 A A 9.5 A A 9.6 A Loss on extinguishment of debt A 4.3 A A 1.0 A A 2.7 A A â€œ A Other (income) expense, net A (0.8 ) A (0.3 ) A (0.6 ) A 0.5 A Income (loss) before income taxes A 2.6 A A 2.2 A A 2.3 A A (104.2 ) Provision (benefit) for income taxes A (0.1 ) A 0.5 A A 0.2 A A (3.3 ) Net income (loss) A 2.6 A A 1.7 % A 2.1 % A (100.9 %) Net revenues A Three Months Ended A Six Months Ended (dollars in millions) A June 30, 2024 A A March 31, 2024 A A June 30, 2024 A A June 30, 2023 A Products A \$ 770 A A \$ 754 A A \$ 1,524 A A \$ 1,597 A Services A 117 A A 114 A A 231 A A 200 A Total net revenues A \$ 887 A A \$ 868 A A \$ 1,755 A A \$ 1,797 A For the three months ended June 30, 2024, net product revenues increased \$16 million compared to the prior quarter. This increase was primarily due to higher chemistry sales at MSD. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, net product revenues decreased \$73 million compared to the same period in the prior year, primarily due to lower demand in our semiconductor market, with a decrease in net product revenue from VSD partially offset by an increase in net product revenue from PSD. In addition, net product revenues in our electronics and packaging market decreased mainly from lower equipment sales in MSD. Net service revenues consisted mainly of fees for services related to the maintenance and repair of our products, sales of spare parts, and installation and training. For the three months ended June 30, 2024, net service revenues increased \$3 million compared to the prior quarter. 32 A For the six months ended June 30, 2024, net service revenues increased \$31 million compared to the same period in the prior year, primarily due to an increase in net services revenue from VSD and PSD. This increase is reflective of lower product sales, as customers service their older equipment rather than purchase new equipment, and increased prices for servicing. The following table sets forth our net revenues by reportable segment: A A Three Months Ended A A Six Months Ended (dollars in millions) A June 30, 2024 A A March 31, 2024 A A June 30, 2024 A A June 30, 2023 A Net revenues: A A A A A A A A A A Vacuum Solutions Division A \$ 335 A A \$ 332 A A \$ 668 A A \$ 738 A Photonics Solutions Division A 254 A A 254 A A 507 A A 457 A Materials Solutions Division A 298 A A 282 A A 580 A A 602 A Total net revenues A \$ 887 A A \$ 868 A A \$ 1,755 A A \$ 1,797 A For the three months ended June 30, 2024, net revenues from VSD increased \$3 million compared to the prior quarter. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, net revenues from VSD decreased \$70 million compared to the same period in the prior year, mainly due to a decrease in revenues from customers in the semiconductor market as a result of continued softened demand for semiconductor capital equipment in the deposition and etching tool markets. For the three months ended June 30, 2024, net revenues from PSD were flat compared to the prior quarter. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, net revenues from PSD increased \$50 million compared to the same period in the prior year mainly in the semiconductor and specialty industrial markets. The increase in semiconductor revenue is mainly related to an increase in sales of our lithography, metrology and inspection products. The increase in specialty industrial market revenue is mainly related to increases in sales to data communications and research and defense customers. For the three months ended June 30, 2024, net revenues from MSD increased \$16 million compared to the prior quarter, primarily due to an increase in chemistry sales due to seasonality as a result of the Lunar New Year in the prior quarter. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, revenues from MSD decreased \$22 million compared to the same period in the prior year, primarily due to lower equipment revenue as customers postponed certain investment decisions, and a small decrease in chemistry sales, primarily due to lower palladium prices that

are passed on to our customers, offset by increases in chemistry volumes. Gross margin 

	Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended				
June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	% PointsChange				
June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023	% PointsChange				
Gross margin as a percentage of net revenues:						
Products	46.6 %	47.2 %				
(0.6 )	46.9 %	45.0 %				
Services	51.9 %	52.1 %				
(0.2 )	52.0 %	43.2 %				
8.8 %	Total gross margin	47.3 %				
47.8 %	(0.5 )	47.5 %				
44.8 %	2.7 %	Gross margin for our products decreased for the three months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the prior quarter, mainly as a result of higher warranty costs and higher tariff and duty costs. Gross margin for our products increased for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the same period in the prior year, primarily due to favorable product mix, higher factory utilization and lower material costs, partially offset by higher warranty costs. Gross margin for our services decreased for the three months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the prior quarter, mainly as a result of higher excess and obsolete inventory charges for service parts. Gross margin for our services increased for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the same period in the prior year, primarily due to favorable product mix, higher revenue volumes, and lower direct labor and overhead costs. The following table sets forth gross margin as a percentage of net revenues by reportable segment:				
Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	% PointsChange		
June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023	% PointsChange				
Gross margin as a percentage of net revenues:						
Vacuum Solutions Division	42.4 %	42.3 %	0.1 %	42.4 %		
41.9 %	0.5 %	Photonics Solutions Division	43.2 %	46.4 %		
(3.2 )	44.8 %	43.8 %	1.0 %	Materials Solutions Division		
56.2 %	55.6 %	0.6 %	55.9 %	49.2 %		
6.7 %	Total gross margin	47.3 %	47.8 %	(0.5 )		
47.5 %	44.8 %	2.7 %	33	Gross margin for VSD increased for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to the same period in the prior year, primarily due to higher factory utilization and lower material costs partially offset by lower revenue volumes, unfavorable product mix and higher warranty costs. Gross margin for PSD decreased for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to the prior quarter, primarily due to unfavorable product mix, unfavorable factory utilization, higher warranty cost and higher excess and obsolete inventory charges. Gross margin for PSD increased for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the same period in the prior year, primarily due to higher revenue volumes, lower freight and duty costs and lower excess and obsolete inventory charges, partially offset by higher physical inventory and material variances. Gross margin for MSD increased for the three months ended June 30, 2024, compared to the prior quarter, primarily due to favorable product mix and lower palladium prices, partially offset by higher warranty costs. Gross margin for MSD increased for the six months ended June 30, 2024, compared to the same period in the prior year, primarily due to lower palladium prices, favorable product mix and lower excess and obsolete inventory charges, partially offset by higher warranty cost. Research and development		
Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	(dollars in millions)	June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Research and development						
\$ 66	\$ 70	\$ 136	\$ 147	For the three months ended June 30, 2024, research and development expenses decreased \$4 million compared to the prior quarter, primarily due to a decrease of \$5 million in compensation-related costs, including salaries, fringe and bonus expenses. Research and development expenses decreased by \$11 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the same period in the prior year, mainly due to decreases of \$7 million in compensation-related costs, including salaries, fringe and bonus expenses, \$2 million in project material costs and \$2 million in test equipment costs. Our research and development efforts are primarily focused on developing and improving our instruments, components, chemistry, subsystems, systems and process control solutions to improve process performance and productivity. We have thousands of products, and our research and development efforts primarily consist of a large number of projects related to these products, none of which is individually material to us. Projects typically have a duration of three to thirty-six months but may be extended for development of new products. We continue to make product advancements designed to meet our customers’ evolving needs. We have developed, and continue to develop, new products designed to address industry trends, such as the shrinking of integrated circuit critical dimensions and technology inflections, and, in the flat panel display and solar markets, the transition to larger substrate sizes, which require more advanced processing and process control technology, the continuing drive toward more complex and accurate components and devices within the handset and tablet market, the transition to 5G for both devices and infrastructure, the growth in units and via counts in the high density interconnect PCB drilling market, and the transition from internal combustion to electric vehicles. In addition, we have developed, and continue to develop, products that support the migration to new classes of materials, ultra-thin layers, and 3D structures that are used in small geometry manufacturing. In our chemistry and equipment plating businesses, a majority of our research and development investment supports existing customers’ product improvement needs and their short-term research and development goals, which enables us to pioneer new high-value solutions while limiting commercial risk. Research and development expenses consist primarily of salaries and related expenses for personnel engaged in research and development, fees paid to consultants, material costs for prototypes and other expenses related to the design, development, testing and enhancement of our products. We believe that the continued investment in research and development and ongoing development of new products are essential to the expansion of our markets. We expect to continue to make significant investment in research and development activities. We are subject to risks from products not being developed in a timely manner, as well as from rapidly changing customer requirements and competitive threats from other companies and technologies. Our success primarily depends on our products being designed into new generations of equipment for the semiconductor, electronics and packaging, and specialty industrial markets. We seek to develop products that are technologically advanced so that they are positioned to be chosen for use in each successive generation of semiconductor capital equipment and advanced markets applications. If our products are not chosen to be designed into our customers’ products, our net revenues may be reduced during the lifespan of those products. Selling, general and administrative		
Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	(dollars in millions)	June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Selling, general and administrative						
\$ 161	\$ 170	\$ 331	\$ 348	34	For the three months ended June 30, 2024, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased \$9 million, compared to the prior quarter, primarily due to a decrease of \$11 million in compensation-related costs including stock compensation and fringe costs. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, selling, general and administrative expenses decreased \$17 million, compared to the same period in the prior year, mainly as a result of decreases of \$17 million in compensation-related costs and \$10 million in net costs incurred as a result of the ransomware event in February 2023, partially offset by increases of \$5 million in information technology investments and \$3 million in consulting and professional fees. Acquisition and integration costs	
Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	(dollars in millions)	June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Acquisition and integration costs						
\$ 2	\$ 1	\$ 3	\$ 11	Acquisition and integration costs incurred during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 were related to consulting and professional fees related to the Atotech Acquisition. Restructuring and other		
Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	(dollars in millions)	June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Restructuring and other						
\$ 2	\$ 3	\$ 5	\$ 12	Restructuring charges during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and three months ended March 31, 2024, primarily related to severance costs as a result of a global cost saving initiative implemented in the fourth quarter of 2023. Restructuring charges during the six months ended June 30, 2023 primarily related to severance costs as a result of global cost saving initiatives implemented in each of the first and second quarters of 2023. Fees and expenses related to amendments to the Term Loan Facility		
Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	(dollars in millions)	June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Fees and expenses related to amendments to the Term Loan Facility						
\$ 3	\$ 3	\$ 3	\$ 3	During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and six months ended June 30, 2024, we recorded fees and expenses related to borrowing additional USD Tranche B and additional Euro Tranche B, each as defined and described further below under “Credit Facilities,” pursuant to the Second Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2024, by and among us as parent borrower, the other loan parties party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, and each lender party thereto (the “Second Amendment”). Amortization of intangible assets		
Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	(dollars in millions)	June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Amortization of intangible assets						
\$ 61	\$ 62	\$ 123	\$ 157	For the three months ended June 30, 2024, amortization of intangible assets decreased by \$1 million, compared to the prior quarter. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, amortization of intangible assets decreased by \$34 million, compared to the same period in the prior year, primarily due to backlog related to MSD being fully amortized in the three months ended December 31, 2023, and the write-off of completed technology at our equipment solutions business (“ESB”) reporting unit of PSD in the second quarter of 2023. Goodwill and intangible asset impairments		
Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	(dollars in millions)	June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Goodwill and intangible asset impairments						
\$ 1,827	During the three months ended June 30, 2023, as a result of softer industry demand, particularly in the personal computer and smartphone markets, we concluded there was a triggering event at our electronics (“EL”) and general metal finishing (“GMF”) reporting units, which together constitute MSD, and the ESB reporting unit of PSD. 35					
For the EL, GMF and ESB reporting units, we performed a quantitative assessment of goodwill using a combination of market approach and the income approach. Fair value estimates are based on complex series of judgments about future events and uncertainties and rely heavily on estimates and assumptions that have been deemed reasonable by our management. There are inherent uncertainties and management judgment required in these determinations. This quantitative assessment resulted in a non-cash goodwill impairment of \$826 million for the EL reporting unit, \$428 million for the GMF reporting unit and \$372 million for the ESB reporting unit. In addition, we recorded a \$49 million impairment of in-process research and development allocated to the EL reporting unit and a \$152 million impairment related to completed technology allocated to the ESB reporting unit. We will continue to monitor and evaluate the carrying value of goodwill and intangible assets. If market and economic conditions or business performance deteriorate, the likelihood that we would record an impairment charge would increase, which could materially and adversely affect our financial condition and operating results. We have concluded there were no triggering events across our reporting units through the six months ended June 30, 2024. Interest expense, net						
Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	(dollars in millions)	June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Interest expense, net						
\$ 74	\$ 81	\$ 155	\$ 166	For the three months ended June 30, 2024, interest expense, net decreased \$7 million, compared to the prior quarter,		



primarily related to the issuance of \$1.4 billion of Convertible Notes, as defined and described further below under “Convertible Notes,” at a coupon rate of 1.25%, in May 2024. Of the proceeds, \$1.2 billion was used to pay down our loans under the Term Loan Facility, as defined and described further below under “Credit Facilities,” at an interest rate of approximately 7.8%. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, interest expense, net decreased by \$11 million compared to the same period in the prior year. In addition to the issuance of the Convertible Notes and subsequent pay down of our loans under the Term Loan Facility, interest expense, net was lower as a result of the voluntary prepayments of \$100 million in October 2023, \$50 million in February 2024 and \$50 million in April 2024 on loans under the Term Loan Facility. Loss on extinguishment of debt

	Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	(dollars in millions)
June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Loss on extinguishment of debt	\$ 38	\$ 9	\$ 47

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, in connection with the issuance in May 2024 of the Convertible Notes, as defined and described further below under “Credit Facilities,” we recorded a loss on extinguishment of debt as a result of the acceleration of deferred financing and original issue discount costs associated with our loans under the Term Loan Facility. For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and the six months ended June 30, 2024, we recorded a loss on extinguishment of debt as a result of the acceleration of deferred financing costs associated with the extinguishment of our senior secured tranche A term loans using proceeds from borrowing additional USD Tranche B and additional Euro Tranche B pursuant to the Second Amendment. Other (income) expense, net

	Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	(dollars in millions)
June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Other (income) expense, net	\$ (7)	\$ (3)	\$ (10)

Other (income) expense, net, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, three months ended March 31, 2024 and six months ended June 30, 2023, consisted primarily of net foreign exchange and fair value gains and losses. Benefit (provision) for income taxes

	Three Months Ended	Six Months Ended	(dollars in millions)
June 30, 2024	March 31, 2024	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
Benefit (provision) for income taxes	\$ (1)	\$ 4	\$ 4

Our effective tax rates for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024 were (3.6)% and 23.1% respectively. Our effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was lower than the U.S. statutory tax rate mainly due to the tax benefit related to the U.S deduction for foreign derived intangibles income (“FDII”) and research and development 36 A credits, partially offset by an expected increase in foreign withholding taxes and U.S. base erosion and anti-abuse tax. Our effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2024 was higher than the U.S. statutory tax rate, mainly due to an expected increase in foreign withholding taxes and U.S. base erosion and anti-abuse tax, partially offset by the U.S. deduction for FDII and research and development credits. Our effective tax rates for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 were 8.9% and 3.2%, respectively. Our effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was lower than the U.S. statutory tax rate mainly due to the tax benefit related to the U.S deduction for FDII and research and development credits, partially offset by an expected increase in foreign withholding taxes and U.S. base erosion and anti-abuse tax. Our effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2023 was lower than the U.S. statutory tax rate primarily due to the tax benefit related to the impairment of intangible assets. On a quarterly basis, we evaluate both positive and negative evidence that affects the realizability of net deferred tax assets and assess the need for a valuation allowance. The future benefit to be derived from our deferred tax assets is dependent upon our ability to generate sufficient future taxable income in each jurisdiction of the right type to realize the assets. Our future effective tax rate depends on various factors, including the impact of tax legislation, further interpretations and guidance from U.S. federal and state governments on the impact of proposed regulations issued by the Internal Revenue Service, further interpretations and guidance from foreign governments, the geographic composition of our pre-tax income, and changes in income tax reserves for unrecognized tax benefits. We monitor these factors and timely adjust our estimates of the effective tax rate accordingly. We expect the Atotech Acquisition will continue to have an unfavorable impact on our effective tax rate as MSD operates primarily in jurisdictions with tax rates higher than the U.S. statutory tax rate. However, the geographic mix of pre-tax income can change based on multiple factors, resulting in changes to the effective tax rate in future periods. While we believe we have adequately provided for all tax positions, amounts asserted by taxing authorities could materially differ from our accrued positions as a result of uncertain and complex application of tax law and regulations. Additionally, the recognition and measurement of certain tax benefits includes estimates and requires judgment by management. Accordingly, we may record additional provisions or benefits for U.S. federal, state, and foreign tax matters in future periods as new information becomes available. Liquidity and Capital Resources Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 totaled \$851 million and \$875 million, respectively. The primary driver in our current and anticipated future cash flows is, and we expect will continue to be, cash generated from operations, consisting primarily of our net income (loss), excluding non-cash charges and changes in operating assets and liabilities. In periods when our sales are growing, higher sales to customers will result in increased trade receivables, and inventories will generally increase as we build products for future sales. This may result in lower cash generated from operations. Conversely, in periods when our sales are declining, our accounts receivable and inventory balances will generally decrease, resulting in increased cash from operations. We believe that our current cash and investments position and available borrowing capacity, together with the cash anticipated to be generated from our operations, will be sufficient to satisfy our estimated working capital, planned capital expenditure requirements, payments of debt, and any future cash dividends declared by our Board of Directors or share repurchases through at least the next 12 months and the foreseeable future. Net cash provided by operating activities was \$189 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, resulting from net income of \$37 million, which included non-cash charges of \$198 million, mainly the result of \$175 million of depreciation and amortization expense and \$47 million of loss on extinguishment of debt, partially offset by \$95 million in deferred income taxes and a net increase in working capital of \$46 million. The net increase in working capital was primarily due to a decrease in accrued compensation of \$48 million, a decrease in accounts payable of \$30 million and a decrease in other current and non-current liabilities of \$26 million. This net increase in working capital was partially offset by an increase in income taxes payable of \$33 million and a decrease in other current and non-current assets of \$23 million. Net cash used in investing activities was \$44 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, and consisted primarily of \$45 million in capital expenditures. Net cash used in financing activities was \$159 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, primarily due to net proceeds from the issuance of Convertible Notes of \$1.4 billion and incremental loans under the Term Loan Facility in an aggregate principal amount of \$761 million. The proceeds of the incremental loans under the Term Loan Facility were used in part to prepay the USD Tranche A term loans outstanding under the Credit Agreement in full in an aggregate principal amount of \$744 million and the proceeds of the Convertible Notes were used in part to prepay a portion of the USD Tranche B loans in an aggregate principal amount of \$1.2 billion. In addition, there were normal quarterly debt payments and voluntary prepayments that totaled \$125 million. We also made payments of \$167 million to purchase a capped call option related to the Convertible Notes, \$33 million of debt financing costs and \$30 million of dividend payments. 37

Holders of our common stock are entitled to receive dividends when they are declared by our Board of Directors. During each of the first and second quarters of 2024 and 2023, our Board of Directors declared a cash dividend of \$0.22 per share. The cash dividends totaled \$30 million and \$29 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. On August 5, 2024, our Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.22 per share to be paid on September 6, 2024 to stockholders of record as of August 26, 2024. Future dividend declarations, if any, as well as the record and payment dates for such dividends, are subject to the final determination of our Board of Directors. Credit Facilities In connection with the completion of the Atotech Acquisition, on August 17, 2022 (the “Effective Date”) we entered into a credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and collateral agent, Barclays Bank PLC, and the lenders from time to time party thereto, which we have amended several times since (as amended, the “Credit Agreement”). As of June 30, 2024, the Credit Agreement provided for (i) a senior secured term loan facility comprised of two tranches: a \$2.7 billion loan (the “USD Tranche B”) and a ~\$838 million loan (the “Euro Tranche B” and together with the USD Tranche B, the “Term Loan Facility”) and (ii) a senior secured revolving credit facility of \$675 million (the “Revolving Facility” and, together with the Term Loan Facility, the “Credit Facilities”), with the commitments under each of the foregoing facilities subject to increase from time to time subject to certain conditions. As of June 30, 2024, borrowings under the Credit Facilities bore interest at a rate per annum equal to, at our option, any of the following, plus, in each case, an applicable margin: (a) with respect to the USD Tranche B and the Revolving Facility, (x) a base rate determined by reference to the highest of (1) the federal funds effective rate plus 0.50%, (2) the prime rate quoted in The Wall Street Journal, or (3) a forward-looking term rate based on the variable secured overnight financing rate (“Term SOFR”) (plus an applicable credit spread adjustment) for an interest period of one month, plus 1.00%, and (y) a Term SOFR rate (plus an applicable credit spread adjustment) for the interest period relevant to such borrowing, subject to a rate floor of (I) with respect to the USD Tranche B, 0.50% and (II) with respect to the Revolving Facility, 0.0%; and (b) with respect to the Euro Tranche B, a Euro Interbank Offered Rate (“EURIBOR”) rate determined by reference to the costs of funds for Euro deposits for the interest period relevant to such borrowing adjusted for certain additional costs, subject to a EURIBOR rate floor of 0.0%. As of June 30, 2024, the applicable margins for borrowings under the Credit Facilities were (i) under the USD Tranche B and the Revolving Facility, 1.50% with respect to base rate borrowings and 2.50% with respect to Term SOFR borrowings and (ii) under the Euro Tranche B, 3.00%. In addition to paying interest on outstanding principal under the Credit Facilities, we are required to pay a commitment fee in respect of the unutilized commitments under the Revolving Facility. As of June 30, 2024, the commitment fee was 0.375% per annum. The commitment fee is subject to adjustment based on our first lien net leverage ratio as of the end of the preceding fiscal quarter. We must also pay customary letter of credit fees and agency fees. As of June 30, 2024, the weighted average interest rate of the Term Loan Facility was 7.5%. The Revolving Facility has a maturity date in August 2027 while the USD Tranche B and Euro Tranche B have a maturity date in August 2029. As of June 30, 2024, there were no borrowings under the Revolving Facility. On July 23, 2024, we entered into the Fourth Amendment to the Credit Agreement (the “Repricing Amendment”). Pursuant to the Repricing Amendment we (i) refinanced the existing USD Tranche B loan and Euro Tranche B loan with a new \$2.6 billion USD Tranche B loan and a new ~\$800 million Euro Tranche B loan, (ii) decreased the applicable margin for the USD Tranche B from 2.50% to 2.25% with respect to Term SOFR borrowings and from 1.50% to 1.25% with respect to base rate borrowings, (iii) decreased the applicable margin for the Euro Tranche B from 3.00% to 2.75% and (iv) provided that a 1.00% prepayment premium may be required if we prepay any loans under the Term Loan Facility in connection with a repricing transaction prior to January 23, 2025. In connection with the execution of the Repricing Amendment, we paid customary fees and expenses to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. On July 23, 2024, immediately prior to the effectiveness of the Repricing

Amendment, we made a voluntary prepayment of \$110 million aggregate principal amount of the Term Loan Facility, consisting of \$69 million principal amount of the USD Tranche B loan and \$41 million principal amount of the Euro Tranche B loan. We are required to make scheduled quarterly principal payments equal to approximately \$10 million with respect to the USD Tranche B and approximately \$2 million with respect to the Euro Tranche B, in each case with the balance due thereunder on the seventh anniversary of the Effective Date. There is no scheduled amortization under the Revolving Facility. Any principal amount outstanding under the Revolving Facility is due and payable in full on the fifth anniversary of the Effective Date. 38 A Under the Credit Agreement, we are required to prepay outstanding term loans, subject to certain exceptions, with portions of our annual excess cash flow as well as with the net cash proceeds of certain of its asset sales, certain casualty and condemnation events and the incurrence or issuances of certain debt. If at any time the aggregate amount of outstanding loans, unreimbursed letter of credit drawings and undrawn letters of credit under the Revolving Facility exceeds the aggregate commitments under the Revolving Facility, we are required to repay outstanding loans and/or cash collateralize letters of credit, with no reduction of the commitment amount. We may voluntarily prepay, and have voluntarily repaid, outstanding loans under the Credit Facilities from time to time, subject to certain conditions, without premium or penalty other than customary "breakage" costs with respect to Term SOFR or EURIBOR loans and any prepayment premium that might be applicable to repayments we make prior to January 23, 2025. Additionally, we may voluntarily reduce the unutilized portion of the commitment amount under the Revolving Facility. All obligations under the Credit Facilities are guaranteed by certain of our wholly-owned domestic subsidiaries and are required to be guaranteed by certain of our future wholly-owned domestic subsidiaries, and are secured by substantially all of our assets and the assets of such subsidiaries, subject to certain exceptions and exclusions. Under the Credit Agreement, we have the ability to incur additional incremental debt facilities in an amount up to (x) the greater of (1) \$1,011 million and (2) 75% of consolidated earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization, plus (y) an amount equal to the sum of all voluntary prepayments of term loans under the Term Loan Facility, plus (z) an additional unlimited amount subject to pro forma compliance with certain leverage ratio tests (based on the security and priority of such incremental debt). The Credit Agreement contains customary representations and warranties, covenants and provisions relating to events of default. As of June 30, 2024, we were in compliance with all covenants under the Credit Agreement. The USD Tranche B and the Euro Tranche B are not subject to financial maintenance covenants. On May 16, 2024, we completed a private offering of Convertible Notes. A significant portion of the net proceeds from the offering was used to repay approximately \$1.2 billion of the USD Tranche B. As a result of the repayment, we recorded a \$38 million loss on extinguishment of debt. Convertible Notes On May 16, 2024, we completed a private offering of \$1.4 billion aggregate principal amount of convertible senior notes due 2030 (the "Convertible Notes"). The Convertible Notes were sold in a private placement under a purchase agreement, dated as of May 13, 2024, entered into by and among us and Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC, J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, BofA Securities, Inc. and Mizuho Securities USA LLC, as representatives of the several initial purchasers named therein, for resale to persons reasonably believed to be qualified institutional buyers in reliance on Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The net proceeds from the offering were approximately \$1.4 billion after deducting the initial purchasers' discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses paid by us. We used approximately \$167 million of the net proceeds from the offering to pay the cost of the capped call transactions described below. We used the remaining net proceeds from the offering to repay approximately \$1.2 billion in borrowings outstanding under the USD Tranche B, together with accrued interest, as well as for general corporate purposes. Indenture and the Convertible Notes On May 16, 2024, we entered into an indenture (the "Indenture") with respect to the Convertible Notes with U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, as trustee. Under the Indenture, the Convertible Notes are senior unsecured obligations of ours and bear interest at a coupon rate of 1.25% per annum, with interest payable semiannually in arrears on June 1 and December 1 of each year, beginning on December 1, 2024. The Convertible Notes will mature on June 1, 2030, unless earlier converted, redeemed or repurchased in accordance with their terms. Subject to certain conditions, on or after June 5, 2027, we may redeem for cash all or any portion of the Convertible Notes at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Convertible Notes to be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the redemption date, if the last reported sale price of our common stock has been at least 130% of the conversion price then in effect for at least 20 trading days (whether or not consecutive) during the period of 30 consecutive trading days ending on, and including, the trading day immediately preceding the date the notice of redemption is sent. 39 A The conversion rate for the Convertible Notes is initially 6.4799 shares of our common stock per one thousand dollars principal amount of Notes, which is equivalent to an initial conversion price of approximately \$154.32 per share. The conversion rate is subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of certain events. Upon conversion, we will pay cash up to the aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Notes to be converted and pay or deliver, as the case may be, cash, shares of common stock or a combination of cash and shares of common stock, at our election, in respect of the remainder, if any, of its conversion obligation in excess of the aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Notes being converted. Prior to March 1, 2030, noteholders may convert all or any portion of their Convertible Notes only upon the occurrence of certain events and during certain periods, and thereafter, at any time until the second scheduled trading day immediately preceding the maturity date. If we undergo a fundamental change (as defined in the Indenture) prior to the maturity date of the Convertible Notes, holders may require us to repurchase for cash all or any portion of their Convertible Notes at a fundamental change repurchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Convertible Notes to be repurchased, plus any accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the fundamental change repurchase date. The Indenture contains customary terms and covenants, including that upon certain events of default that are occurring and continuing, either the trustee or the holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of the outstanding Convertible Notes may declare 100% of the principal of, and accrued and unpaid interest, if any, on, all the Convertible Notes to be due and payable. As of June 30, 2024, the Convertible Notes are classified as a long-term liability, net of issuances costs, on the condensed consolidated balance sheet. The Convertible Notes were issued at par and costs associated with the issuance of the Convertible Notes are amortized to interest expense over the contractual term of the Convertible Notes. As of June 30, 2024, the effective interest rate of the Convertible Notes was 1.56%. Capped Call Transactions On May 13, 2024, in connection with the pricing of the Convertible Notes, and on May 14, 2024, in connection with the exercise in full by the initial purchasers of their option to purchase additional Convertible Notes, we entered into privately negotiated capped call transactions with certain of the initial purchasers of the Convertible Notes or their respective affiliates and other financial institutions. The capped call transactions are expected generally to reduce the potential dilution to our common stock upon conversion of any Convertible Notes and/or offset any cash payments that we are required to make in excess of the principal amount of any converted Convertible Notes, as the case may be, with such reduction and/or offset subject to a cap initially equal to \$237.42 per share (which represents a premium of 100% over the last reported sale price of \$118.71 per share of our common stock on The Nasdaq Global Select Market on May 13, 2024), and is subject to customary adjustments under the terms of the capped call transactions. Lines of Credit and Borrowing Arrangements Certain of our Japanese subsidiaries have lines of credit and a financing facility with various financial institutions, many of which generally expire and are renewed at three-month intervals with the remaining having no expiration date. These lines of credit and financing facility provided for aggregate borrowings as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 of up to an equivalent of \$19 million and \$14 million, respectively. There were no borrowings under these arrangements at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. Derivatives We enter into derivative instruments for risk management purposes only, including derivatives designated as hedging instruments and those utilized as economic hedges. We operate internationally, and in the normal course of business, are exposed to fluctuations in interest rates and foreign exchange rates. These fluctuations can increase the costs of financing, investing and operating the business. We have used derivative instruments, such as foreign exchange forward contracts and options, to manage certain foreign currency exposure, and interest rate swaps and caps to manage interest rate exposure. By nature, all financial instruments involve market and credit risks. We enter into derivative instruments with major investment grade financial institutions and no collateral is required. We have policies to monitor the credit risk of these counterparties. While there can be no assurance, we do not anticipate any material non-performance by any of these counterparties. 40 A Interest Rate Agreements We have various interest rate swap agreements as described further in Note 5 to the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements that exchange the variable Term SOFR rate to a fixed rate in order to manage the exposure to interest rate fluctuations associated with the variable Term SOFR rate paid on the outstanding balance of the Term Loan Facility. Contractual Obligations There have been no changes outside the ordinary course of business to our contractual obligations as disclosed in our Annual Report. Recent Accounting Pronouncements Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standard Update ("ASU") No. 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures, which requires a public entity to disclose significant segment expenses and other segment items on an annual and interim basis and provide in interim periods all disclosures about a reportable segment's profit or loss and assets that are currently required annually. Additionally, it requires a public entity to disclose the title and position of the Chief Operating Decision Maker. The ASU does not change how a public entity identifies its operating segments, aggregates them, or applies the quantitative thresholds to determine its reportable segments. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. A public entity should apply the amendments in this ASU retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. We are currently evaluating the impact of this ASU on our disclosures within the consolidated financial statements. Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which focuses on the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid. ASU No. 2023-09 requires a public business entity ("PBE") to disclose, on an annual basis, a tabular rate reconciliation using both percentages and currency amounts, broken out into specified categories with certain reconciling items further broken out by nature and jurisdiction to the extent those items exceed a specified threshold. In addition, all entities are required to disclose income taxes paid, net of refunds received disaggregated by federal, state/local, and foreign and by jurisdiction if the amount is at least 5% of total income tax payments, net of refunds received. For PBEs, the new standard is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. An entity may apply the amendments in this ASU prospectively by providing the revised disclosures for the period ending December 31, 2025 and continuing to provide the pre-ASU disclosures for the prior periods, or may apply the amendments retrospectively by providing the revised disclosures for all period presented. We are currently evaluating the impact of this

ASU on our consolidated financial statements and related disclosures. 41

Â ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK. Information concerning market risk is contained in the section entitled “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk” contained in our Annual Report. As of June 30, 2024, there were no material changes in our exposure to market risk from December 31, 2023.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES. Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer (who serves as both our principal executive officer and principal financial officer), evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of June 30, 2024. The term “disclosure controls and procedures,” as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), means controls and other procedures of an issuer that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s (“SEC”) rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by an issuer in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the issuer’s management, including its principal executive and principal financial officers, or persons performing similar functions as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving their objectives and management necessarily applies its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures. Based on that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer concluded that, as of June 30, 2024, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in SEC rules and forms and is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) during the quarter ended June 30, 2024 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

42

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS. Information regarding risk factors affecting our business is discussed in the section entitled “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on February 27, 2024 (the “Annual Report”). The risk factor disclosure in the Annual Report is qualified by new risk factor disclosure set forth below related to our recent offering of \$1.4 billion aggregate principal amount of convertible senior notes due 2030 (the “Convertible Notes”).

Â The market price of our common stock has fluctuated and may continue to fluctuate for reasons over which we have no control. The stock market has from time to time experienced, and is likely to continue to experience, extreme price and volume fluctuations. For example, the closing price of our common stock ranged from a high of \$137.16 to a low of \$97.35 between January 1, 2024 and June 30, 2024. Prices of securities of technology companies have been especially volatile and have often fluctuated for reasons that are unrelated to the operating performance of the companies. Historically, the market price of shares of our common stock has fluctuated greatly and could continue to fluctuate due to a variety of factors. In the past, companies that have experienced volatility in the market price of their stock have been the subject of securities class action litigation. If we become the subject of securities class action litigation, it could result in substantial costs and a diversion of our management’s attention and resources. The market price of our common stock is also likely to be influenced by the Convertible Notes. For example, the market price of our common stock could become more volatile and could be depressed by: (i) investors’ anticipation of the potential resale in the market of a substantial number of additional shares of our common stock received upon conversion of the Convertible Notes; and (ii) hedging or arbitrage trading activity that may develop involving the Convertible Notes and our common stock.

Â Our consolidated indebtedness has increased substantially as a result of the Atotech Acquisition, as well as our offering of the Convertible Notes. This increased level of indebtedness could adversely affect us, including by increasing our interest expense and decreasing our business flexibility. As of July 31, 2024, we had approximately \$3.6 billion of principal indebtedness outstanding under a senior secured term loan facility (the “Term Loan Facility”) comprised of two tranches: a \$2.6 billion loan (the “USD Tranche B”) and a ~800 million loan (the “Euro Tranche B”). As of July 31, 2024, we also had \$675 million of available borrowing capacity under a senior secured revolving credit facility (the “Revolving Facility” and together with the Term Loan Facility, the “Credit Facilities”). On May 16, 2024, we completed a private offering of \$1.4 billion aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Notes, and used approximately \$1.2 billion of the proceeds to partially repay borrowings under the USD Tranche B. This level of indebtedness could have the effect, among other things, of reducing our flexibility to respond to changing business, industry and economic conditions, limiting our ability to obtain financing in the future and increasing interest expense. We also have incurred and will continue to incur various costs and expenses associated with our indebtedness. The amount of cash required to pay interest on our increased indebtedness levels, and the demands on our cash resources that come from that debt, are significant. Our level of indebtedness could also reduce funds available for working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions and other general corporate purposes and may create competitive disadvantages relative to other companies with lower debt levels. If the financial performance of the combined company does not meet current expectations, then our ability to service our indebtedness may be adversely impacted. With respect to the Convertible Notes, the accounting method for convertible debt securities that may be settled in cash, such as the Convertible Notes, could have a material effect on our reported financial results. Furthermore, in the event the conditional conversion feature of the Convertible Notes is triggered, holders of Convertible Notes will be entitled to convert the Convertible Notes at any time during specified periods at their option. If one or more holders elect to convert their Convertible Notes, we would be required to settle any converted principal in cash, which could adversely affect our liquidity. In addition, even if holders do not elect to convert their Convertible Notes, we would be required under applicable accounting rules to reclassify all or a portion of the outstanding principal of the Convertible Notes as a current rather than long-term liability, which would result in a material reduction of our net working capital. If a fundamental change occurs prior to the maturity date of the Convertible Notes, holders of the Convertible Notes will have the right, at their option, to require us to repurchase all or a portion of their Notes. In addition, if a make-whole 43

Â fundamental change occurs prior to the maturity date of the Convertible Notes, we will in some cases be required to increase the conversion rate for a holder that elects to convert its Convertible Notes in connection with such make-whole fundamental change. Furthermore, the indenture governing the Convertible Notes prohibits us from engaging in certain mergers or acquisitions unless, among other things, the surviving entity assumes our obligations under the Convertible Notes and the indenture. These and other provisions in the indenture could deter or prevent a third party from acquiring us even when the acquisition may be favorable to investors. Despite our current level of indebtedness, we and our subsidiaries may still be able to incur more indebtedness. Although our debt agreements contain restrictions on the incurrence of additional indebtedness, these restrictions are subject to certain qualifications and exceptions, and thus, additional indebtedness may be incurred in compliance with these restrictions. This could further exacerbate the risks we describe. Moreover, we may be required to raise substantial additional financing to fund working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions or other general corporate requirements. Our ability to arrange additional financing or refinancing will depend on, among other factors, our financial position and performance, as well as prevailing market conditions and other factors beyond our control. There can be no assurance that we will be able to obtain additional financing or refinancing on terms acceptable to us or at all.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION. For the three months ended June 30, 2024, none of our directors or officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) under the Exchange Act) adopted or terminated a trading arrangement for the sale or purchase of Company securities that is either (1) a contract, instruction or written plan intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) or (2) a “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” (as defined in Item 408(c) of Regulation S-K).

Â 44

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS.

Â Exhibit No. 1

Â Exhibit Description

Â 1

Â 2

Â 3

Â 4

Â 5

Â 6

Â 7

Â 8

Â 9

Â 10

Â 11

Â 12

Â 13

Â 14

Â 15

Â 16

Â 17

Â 18

Â 19

Â 20

Â 21

Â 22

Â 23

Â 24

Â 25

Â 26

Â 27

Â 28

Â 29

Â 30

Â 31

Â 32

Â 33

Â 34

Â 35

Â 36

Â 37

Â 38

Â 39

Â 40

Â 41

Â 42

Â 43

Â 44

Â 45

Â 46

Â 47

Â 48

Â 49

Â 50

Â 51

Â 52

Â 53

Â 54

Â 55

Â 56

Â 57

Â 58

Â 59

Â 60

Â 61

Â 62

Â 63

Â 64

Â 65

Â 66

Â 67

Â 68

Â 69

Â 70

Â 71

Â 72

Â 73

Â 74

Â 75

Â 76

Â 77

Â 78

Â 79

Â 80

Â 81

Â 82

Â 83

Â 84

Â 85

Â 86

Â 87

Â 88

Â 89

Â 90

Â 91

Â 92

Â 93

Â 94

Â 95

Â 96

Â 97

Â 98

Â 99

Â 100

Â 101

Â 102

Â 103

Â 104

Â 105

Â 106

Â 107

Â 108

Â 109

Â 110

Â 111

Â 112

Â 113

Â 114

Â 115

Â 116

Â 117

Â 118

Â 119

Â 120

Â 121

Â 122

Â 123

Â 124

Â 125

Â 126

Â 127

Â 128

Â 129

Â 130

Â 131

Â 132

Â 133

Â 134

Â 135

Â 136

Â 137

Â 138

Â 139

Â 140

Â 141

Â 142

Â 143

Â 144

Â 145

Â 146

Â 147

Â 148

Â 149

Â 150

Â 151

Â 152

Â 153

Â 154

Â 155

Â 156

Â 157

Â 158

Â 159

Â 160

Â 161

Â 162

Â 163

Â 164

Â 165

Â 166

Â 167

Â 168

Â 169

Â 170

Â 171

Â 172

Â 173

Â 174

Â 175

Â 176

Â 177

Â 178

Â 179

Â 180

Â 181

Â 182

Â 183

Â 184

Â 185

Â 186

Â 187

Â 188

Â 189

Â 190

Â 191

Â 192

Â 193

Â 194

Â 195

Â 196

Â 197

Â 198

Â 199

Â 200

Â 201

Â 202

Â 203

Â 204

Â 205

Â 206

Â 207

Â 208

Â 209

Â 210

Â 211

Â 212

Â 213

Â 214

Â 215

Â 216

Â 217

Â 218

Â 219

Â 220

Â 221

Â 222

Â 223

Â 224

Â 225

Â 226

Â 227

Â 228

Â 229

Â 230

Â 231

Â 232

Â 233

Â 234

Â 235

Â 236

Â 237

Â 238

Â 239

Â 240

Â 241

Â 242

Â 243

Â 244

Â 245

Â 246

Â 247

Â 248

Â 249

Â 250

Â 251

Â 252

Â 253

Â 254

Â 255

Â 256

Â 257

Â 258

Â 259

Â 260

Â 261

Â 262

Â 263

Â 264

Â 265

Â 266

Â 267

Â 268

Â 269

Â 270

Â 271

Â 272

Â 273

Â 274

Â 275

Â 276

Â 277

Â 278

Â 279

Â 280

Â 281

Â 282

Â 283

Â 284

Â 285

Â 286

Â 287

Â 288

Â 289

Â 290

Â 291

Â 292

Â 293

Â 294

Â 295

Â 296

Â 297

Â 298

Â 299

Â 300

Â 301

Â 302

Â 303

Â 304

Â 305

Â 306

Â 307

Â 308

Â 309

Â 310

Â 311

Â 312

Â 313

Â 314

Â 315

Â 316

Â 317

Â 318

Â 319

Â 320

Â 321

Â 322

Â 323

Â 324

Â 325

Â 326

Â 327

Â 328

Â 329

Â 330

Â 331

Â 332

Â 333

Â 334

Â 335

Â 336

Â 337

Â 338

Â 339

Â 340

Â 341

Â 342

Â 343

Â 344

Â 345

Â 346

Â 347

Â 348

Â 349

Â 350

Â 351

Â 352

Â 353

Â 354

Â 355

Â 356

Â 357

Â 358

Â 359

Â 360

Â 361

Â 362

Â 363

Â 364

Â 365

Â 366

Â 367

Â 368

Â 369

Â 370

Â 371

Â 372

Â 373

Â 374

Â 375

Â 376

Â 377

Â 378

Â 379

Â 380

Â 381

Â 382

Â 383

Â 384

Â 385

Â 386

Â 387

Â 388

Â 389

Â 390

Â 391

Â 392

Â 393

Â 394

Â 395

Â 396

Â 397

Â 398

Â 399

Â 400

Â 401

Â 402

Â 403

Â 404

Â 405

Â 406

Â 407

Â 408

Â 409

Â 410

Â 411

Â 412

Â 413

Â 414

Â 415

Â 416

Â 417

Â 418

Â 419

Â 420

Â 421

Â 422

Â 423

Â 424

Â 425

Â 426

Â 427

Â 428

Â 429

Â 430

Â 431

Â 432

Â 433

Â 434

Â 435

Â 436

Â 437

Â 438

Â 439

Â 440

Â 441

Â 442

Â 443

Â 444

Â 445

Â 446

Â 447

Â 448

Â 449

Â 450

Â 451

Â 452

Â 453

Â 454

Â 455

Â 456

Â 457

Â 458

Â 459

Â 460

Â 461

Â 462

Â 463

Â 464

Â 465

Â 466

Â 467

Â 468

Â 469

Â 470

Â 471

Â 472

Â 473

Â 474

Â 475

Â 476

Â 477

Â 478

Â 479

Â 480

Â 481

Â 482

Â 483

Â 484

Â 485

Â 486

Â 487

Â 488

Â 489

Â 490

Â 491

Â 492

Â 493

Â 494

Â 495

Â 496

Â 497

Â 498

Â 499

Â 500

Â 501

Â 502

Â 503

Â 504

Â 505

Â 506

Â 507

Â 508

Â 509

Â 510

Â 511

Â 512

Â 513

Â 514

Â 515

Â 516

Â 517

Â 518

Â 519

Â 520

Â 521

Â 522

Â 523

Â 524

Â 525

Â 526

Â 527

Â 528

Â 529

Â 530

Â 531

Â 532

Â 533

Â 534

Â 535

Â 536

Â 537

Â 538

Â 539

Â 540

Â 541

Â 542

Â 543

Â 544

Â 545

Â 546

Â 547

Â 548

Â 549

Â 550

Â 551

Â 552

Â 553

Â 554

Â 555

Â 556

Â 557

Â 558

Â 559

Â 560

Â 561

Â 562

Â 563

Â 564

Â 565

Â 566

Â 567

Â 568

Â 569

Â 570

Â 571

Â 572

Â 573

Â 574

Â 575

Â 576

Â 577

Â 578

Â 579

Â 580

Â 581

Â 582

Â 583

Â 584

Â 585

Â 586

Â 587

Â 588

Â 589

Â 590

Â 591

Â 592

Â 593

Â 594

Â 595

Â 596

Â 597

Â 598

Â 599

Â 600

Â 601

Â 602

Â 603

Â 604

Â 605

Â 606

Â 607

Â 608

Â 609

Â 610

Â 611

Â 612

Â 613

Â 614

Â 615

Â 616

Â 617

Â 618

Â 619

Â 620

Â 621

Â 622

Â 623

Â 624

Â 625

Â 626

Â 627

Â 628

Â 629

Â 630

Â 631

Â 632

Â 633

Â 634

Â 635

Â 636

Â 637

Â 638

Â 639

Â 640

Â 641

Â 642

Â 643

Â 644

Â 645

Â 646

Â 647

Â 648

Â 649

Â 650

Â 651

Â 652

Â 653

Â 654

Â 655

Â 656

Â 657

Â 658

Â 659

Â 660

Â 661

Â 662

Â 663

Â 664

Â 665

Â 666

Â 667

Â 668

Â 669

Â 670

Â 671

Â 672

Â 673

Â 674

Â 675

Â 676

Â 677

Â 678

Â 679

Â 680

Â 681

Â 682

Â 683

Â 684

Â 685

Â 686

Â 687

Â 688

Â 689

Â 690

Â 691

Â 692

Â 693

Â 694

Â 695

Â 696

Â 697

Â 698

Â 699

Â 700

Â 701

Â 702

Â 703

Â 704

Â 705

Â 706

Â 707

Â 708

Â 709

Â 710

Â 711

Â 712

Â 713

Â 714

Â 715

Â 716

Â 717

Â 718

Â 719

Â 720

Â 721

Â 722

Â 723

Â 724

Â 725

Â 726

Â 727

Â 728

Â 729

Â 730

Â 731

Â 732

Â 733

Â 734

Â 735

Â 736

Â 737

Â 738

Â 739

Â 740

Â 741

Â 742

Â 743

Â 744

Â 745

Â 746

Â 747

Â 748

Â 749

Â 750

Â 751

Â 752

Â 753

Â 754

Â 755

Â 756

Â 757

Â 758

Â 759

Â 760

Â 761

Â 762

Â 763

Â 764

Â 765

Â 766

Â 767

Â 768

Â 769

Â 770

Â 771

Â 772

Â 773

Â 774

Â 775

Â 776

Â 777

Â 778

Â 779

Â 780

Â 781

Â 782

Â 783

Â 784

Â 785

Â 786

Â 787

Â 788

Â 789

Â 790

Â 791

Â 792

Â 793

Â 794

Â 795

Â 796

Â 797

Â 798

Â 799

Â 800

Â 801

Â 802

Â 803

Â 804

Â 805

Â 806

Â 807

Â 808

Â 809

Â 810

Â 811

Â 812

Â 813

Â 814

Â 815

Â 816

Â 817

Â 818

Â 819

Â 820

Â 821

Â 822

Â 823

Â 824

Â 825

Â 826

Â 827

Â 828

Â 829

Â 830

Â 831

Â 832

Â 833

Â 834

Â 835

Â 836

Â 837

Â 838

Â 839

Â 840

Â 841

Â 842

Â 843

Â 844

Â 845

Â 846

Â 847

Â 848

Â 849

Â 850

Â 851

Â 852

Â 853

Â 854

Â 855

Â 856

Â 857

Â 858

Â 859

Â 860

Â 861

Â 862

Â 863

Â 864

Â 865

Â 866

Â 867

Â 868

Â 869

Â 870

Â 871

Â 872

Â 873

Â 874

Â 875

Â 876

Â 877

Â 878

Â 879

Â 880

Â 881

Â 882

Â 883

Â 884

Â 885

Â 886

Â 887

Â 888

Â 889

Â 890

Â 891

Â 892

Â 893

Â 894

Â 895

Â 896

Â 897

Â 898

Â 899

Â 900

Â 901

Â 902

Â 903

Â 904

Â 905

Â 906

Â 907

Â 908

Â 909

Â 910

Â 911

Â 912

Â 913

Â 914

Â 915

Â 916

Â 917

Â 918

Â 919

Â 920

Â 921

Â 922

Â 923

Â 924

Â 925

Â 926

Â 927

Â 928

Â 929

Â 930

Â 931

Â 932

Â 933

Â 934

Â 935

Â 936

Â 937

Â 938

Â 939

Â 940

Â 941

Â 942

Â 943

Â 944

Â 945

Â 946

Â 947

Â 948

Â 949

Â 950

Â 951

Â 952

Â 953

Â 954

Â 955

Â 956

Â 957

Â 958

Â 959

Â 960

Â 961

Â 962

Â 963

Â 964

Â 965

Â 966

Â 967

Â 968

Â 969

Â 970

Â 971

Â 972

Â 973

Â 974

Â 975

Â 976

Â 977

Â 978

Â 979

Â 980

Â 981

Â 982

Â 983

Â 984

Â 985

Â 986

Â 987

Â 988

Â 989

Â 990

Â 991

Â 992

Â 993

Â 994

Â 995

Â 996

Â 997

Â 998

Â 999

Â 1000

Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC.    Date: August 8, 2024 By: /s/ John T.C. Lee    John T.C. Lee    President and Chief Executive Officer    (Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer)    46 EX-10.1    Exhibit 10.1 EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT    This Employment Agreement is effective 30 day of April 2024, by and between MKS Instruments, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (the "MKS" or the "Company"), and John Williams of Tualatin, Oregon (the "Employee"). WHEREAS, the Company and Employee entered into an Employment Agreement effective March 19, 2021 (the "Prior Employment Agreement"); WHEREAS, the Company and Employee intend to amend and restate the terms of their employment relationship as more particularly set forth herein in connection with Employee's promotion to Executive Vice President and General Manager, Photonics Solutions Division; and WHEREAS, the Company and Employee intend that as of the Start Date (as defined below), this Employment Agreement and the Confidential Information Agreement referenced in Section 2 below shall supersede the Prior Employment Agreement and any other agreements relating to the employment relationship between the Company and Employee, including the Confidential Information Agreement of MKS Instruments, Inc. March 19, 2021; and NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises contained herein, the Company and Employee hereby agree as follows: 1. Employment. The Company is employing Employee on an at-will basis in the position of Executive Vice President and General Manager, Photonics Solutions Division, beginning May 12, 2024 (the "Start Date"). Employee's principal place of employment shall be Beaverton, Oregon. Employee agrees to comply with the Company's policies. 2. Confidential Information Agreement. Employee will sign and deliver to the Company, at the same time that Employee executes this Employment Agreement, the Confidential Information, Intellectual Property and Non-Solicitation Agreement of MKS Instruments, Inc. (the "Confidential Information Agreement") that is Attachment A to this Employment Agreement. 3. Duty to The Company. While employed by the Company, Employee: (a) will devote his or her full working time and best efforts to the business of the Company; and (b) will not (without the prior, express, written consent of the Chief Executive Officer of the Company) engage in any business activity (whether or not for gain) that interferes with Employee's work for the Company. Notwithstanding the previous sentence, this Employment Agreement does not prohibit Employee from managing his or her personal investments or engaging in charitable and unpaid professional activities (including serving on charitable and professional boards), so long as doing so does not materially interfere with Employee's work for the Company or violate Section 7 of this Employment Agreement. 4. Compensation.    (a) Base Salary. The Company will pay Employee base salary at the rate of \$450,000 per year, less applicable withholding and deductions (the "Base Salary"), in accordance with the Company's normal payroll practices. The Company may review and adjust the amount of the Base Salary from time to time in its sole discretion. (b) Incentive Compensation Plan. Employee will be entitled to participate in the Company's Management Incentive Plan, to the extent applicable to Employee's position. Employee's bonus target will be 65% of eligible earnings, subject to the terms and conditions of the Management Incentive Plan. The Company may review and adjust the amount of the bonus target from time to time in its sole discretion. (c) Stock Incentive Plan. Employee will continue to be entitled to participate in the Company's stock incentive plan to the extent applicable to Employee's position. Employee is eligible to receive a 2024 target equity award with a grant date value of \$650,000 on May 15, 2024, which will consist of 50% time-based restricted stock units (the "RSUs") and 50% performance-based restricted stock units (the "PSUs") under the 2022 Stock Incentive Plan. Such equity award shall vest and be subject to the performance criteria as approved by MKS' Compensation Committee for all other executive officers' 2024 annual equity awards at its meeting on February 5, 2024 and as set forth in such restricted stock unit agreements under the 2022 Stock Incentive Plan. (d) Benefits. Employee will be eligible to participate in the Company's generally available employee benefit plans, which currently include medical, dental, vision, life, accidental death and dismemberment, short-term disability and long-term disability insurance, a 401(k) savings plan and an employee stock purchase plan, subject to the terms and conditions of each plan. (e) Paid Time Off. Employee will be eligible for 25 days of paid vacation per year, plus paid sick time and holidays, all subject to the terms and conditions of the Company's policies. (f) Expenses. The Company will reimburse Employee for expenses Employee reasonably incurs in performing his or her duties, to the extent provided in the Company's expense reimbursement policies. Reimbursement of expenses in one tax year will not affect reimbursement of expenses in any other tax year. 5. End of Employment. Either Employee or the Company may end the employment relationship at any time, for any reason, with or without notice or cause. The employment relationship will end automatically and immediately upon Employee's death or entitlement to long-term disability benefits under the Company's long-term disability program. The date on which Employee's employment ends, regardless of how it ends, is referred to in this Employment Agreement as the "Employment End Date." If Employee resigns or the Company terminates Employee's employment, the Company will (in either case) have the right at any time, for any reason in its sole discretion to decide the Employment End Date. In no event will the Company's deciding the Employment End Date following Employee's resignation be considered termination by the Company of Employee's employment. 6. Company Obligations Upon End of Employment. When the employment relationship ends, the Company will have no obligation to pay or provide Employee at any time any compensation, payment or benefit of any kind, except as expressly provided in Sections 6(a) through 6(e) below. (a) Minimum Obligations. When the employment relationship ends, no matter how it ends: (i) the Company will pay Employee any unpaid Base Salary through the Employment End Date; (ii) Employee will be entitled to accrued, vested benefits under the Company's benefit plans and programs to the extent provided in Section 4(d); (iii) the Company will pay Employee for any accrued but unused vacation; and (iv) the Company will reimburse Employee for any unreimbursed expenses incurred through the Employment End Date to the extent provided in Section 4(f). (b) 30 Days' Base Salary After Certain Resignations. If Employee provides the Company at least 30 days' advance written notice of resignation of employment, is an active employee in good standing at the time of such notice and continues to perform his or her duties diligently and professionally to the extent requested thereafter, the Company will pay Employee his or her Base Salary for at least 30 days after such notice, even if the Employment End Date is earlier. (c) 30 Days' Base Salary After Certain Terminations. If the Company terminates Employee's employment other than for Cause, as defined below, the Company will provide Employee with written notice of termination and pay Employee his or her Base Salary for at least 30 days after such notice of termination, even if the Employment End Date is earlier. (d) Eligibility for Ordinary Severance Compensation. If the Company terminates Employee's employment, Employee will be eligible for Ordinary Severance Compensation, as described below, provided that all of the following conditions are satisfied: (i) the Company's primary reason for terminating Employee's employment was a change to the Company's business needs (such as reduction in force or elimination of position) and not Cause as defined below; (ii) Employee has complied with and continues to comply with all of Employee's obligations under this Employment Agreement and the Confidential Information Agreement; and (iii) Employee executes, provides to the Company within 45 days after the Employment End Date and does not thereafter revoke or attempt to revoke, a general release of claims, which may at the Company's option and in the Company's sole discretion include post-employment restrictions substantially identical to the post-employment restrictions contained in Section 7 below, all in a form satisfactory to the Company (the "General Release Agreement"). The Company's good-faith determination that one or more of the conditions listed above has not been satisfied will be binding and conclusive. (e) Ordinary Severance Compensation. If employee becomes eligible for Ordinary Severance Compensation:    (i) Base Salary. The Company will pay Employee, within 14 days after the General Release Agreement becomes irrevocable, a lump sum in an amount equal to 12 months of Base Salary. (ii) Continuation of Benefits. For a period of 12 months after the Employment End Date, to the extent Employee is eligible for and elects to continue group medical, vision, or dental insurance coverage under COBRA and timely remits the amount of premium assessed to similarly situated active employees for comparable coverage, the Company will pay the Company's usual share of such premiums. Benefits payable under this Section 6(e)(ii) will terminate to the extent Employee ceases to be eligible for COBRA coverage under the Company's medical benefits plan. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company will not pay the contribution toward COBRA coverage described above to the extent that the Company reasonably determines that doing so would subject the Company to the excise tax under Section 4980D of the Internal Revenue Code (the "Code") (as a result of discriminatory coverage under a group health plan). (f) Eligibility for Enhanced Severance Compensation. Employee will become eligible for the Enhanced Severance Compensation, as described below, instead of Ordinary Severance Compensation under Section 6(d) and (e) above or under any other program or policy of the Company, if and only if all of the following conditions are satisfied: (i) the Company terminates Employee's employment without "Cause" (as defined below) or Employee resigns for "Good Reason" (as defined below); (ii) the Employment End Date is within 24 months after the effective date of a Change in Control (as defined below); (iii) Employee has complied with and continues to comply with all of Employee's obligations under this Employment Agreement and the Confidential Information Agreement; and (iv) Employee executes, provides to the Company within 45 days after the Employment End Date and does not thereafter revoke or attempt to revoke, a General Release Agreement, as defined above. The Company's good-faith determination that one or more of the conditions listed above has not been satisfied will be binding and conclusive. (g) Enhanced Severance Compensation. If Employee becomes eligible for the Enhanced Severance Compensation: (i) Base Salary. The Company will pay Employee, within 14 days after the General Release Agreement becomes irrevocable, a lump sum in an amount equal to one and one-half times annual Base Salary (determined without regard to any reduction in Base Salary giving rise to "Good Reason," as defined below). (ii) Incentive Compensation. The Company will pay Employee, within 14 days after the General Release Agreement becomes irrevocable, a lump sum equal to one and one-half times the annual amount of incentive compensation for which Employee was eligible under any Incentive Compensation Plan of the Company then in effect for the year containing the Employment End Date. Additionally, Employee will receive a payment for target bonus, prorated for the current year.    (iii) Continuation of Benefits. For a period of 18 months after the Employment End Date, to the extent Employee is eligible for and elects to continue group medical, vision, or dental insurance coverage under COBRA and timely remits the amount of premium assessed to similarly situated active employees for comparable coverage, the Company will pay the Company's usual share of such premiums. Benefits payable under this Section 6(g)(iii) will terminate to the extent Employee ceases to be eligible for COBRA coverage under the Company's medical benefits plan. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company will not pay the contribution toward COBRA coverage described above to the extent that the Company reasonably determines that doing so would subject the Company to the excise tax under Section 4980D of the Internal Revenue Code (the "Code") (as a result of discriminatory coverage under a group health plan). (iv) Restricted Stock Units or Stock Appreciation Rights. Employee's unvested equity awards as of the

Employment End Date will be subject to accelerated vesting to the extent provided in the respective equity award agreement issued to Employee under the then effective MKS Instruments, Inc. equity incentive plan (including the MKS Instruments, Inc. 2022 Stock Incentive Plan). (h)No Obligation to Mitigate Damages; Effect on Other Contractual Rights. Employee will not be required to mitigate damages, by seeking other employment or otherwise, as a condition of receiving any portion of the Ordinary Severance Compensation or the Enhanced Severance Compensation. Nor will the Ordinary Severance Compensation or the Enhanced Severance Compensation be reduced by any compensation earned by Employee as the result of employment by an employer other than the Company or a direct or indirect parent, subsidiary or affiliate of the Company after the Employment End Date. Nothing in this Section 6(h) is intended to or shall delay, prevent or require any compensation for any termination of COBRA benefits that may occur pursuant to Section 6(e)(ii) or Section 6(g)(iii) above. (i)Cause to terminate Employee's employment will exist if Employee: (i) commits a felony or engages in fraud, misappropriation or embezzlement; (ii) knowingly fails or refuses to perform Employee's duties in a material way and, to the extent that the Company determines such failure or refusal can reasonably be cured, fails or refuses to effect a cure within 10 days after the Company notifies Employee in writing of the failure or refusal; (iii) knowingly causes, or knowingly creates a serious risk of causing, material harm to the Company's business or reputation; or (iv) breaches, in a material way, this Employment Agreement, the Confidential Information Agreement or any other agreement between Employee and the Company, and, to the extent that the Company determines such breach can reasonably be cured, fails or refuses to effect a cure within 10 days after the Company notifies Employee in writing of the breach. (j)Good Reason for Employee to resign will exist if, without Employee's express written consent: (i) the Company materially reduces Employee's position, duties or responsibilities; (ii) the Company reduces Employee's Base Salary as in effect on the date hereof or as the same may be increased from time to time during the term of this Employment Agreement; (iii) the Company changes Employee's principal place of work to a location more than 50 miles from Employee's current principal place of work. Notwithstanding the foregoing, an action described above will not constitute Good Reason unless: (A) Employee, within 30 days after the he or she learns, or with reasonable diligence should have learned, of such action, delivers to the Company written notice identifying the action as Good Reason and demanding its correction; (B) the Company fails to correct such event within 30 days after receipt of such notice; and (C) Employee resigns for Good Reason within 90 days after the date Employee learned, or with reasonable diligence should have learned, of such action. (k)Change in Control. For purposes of this Employment Agreement, the term Change in Control will mean the first to occur of any of the following events: (i) any person (as that term is used in Section 13 and 14(d)(2) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange Act)) becomes the beneficial owner (as that term is used in Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of fifty percent (50%) or more of MKS's capital stock entitled to vote in the election of directors; (ii) the shareholders of MKS approve any consolidation or merger of MKS other than a consolidation or merger of MKS in which the holders of the common stock of MKS immediately prior to the consolidation or merger hold more than fifty percent (50%) of the common stock of the surviving corporation immediately after the consolidation or merger; or (iii) the shareholders of MKS approve the sale or transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of MKS to parties that are not within a controlled group of corporations (as defined in Code Section 1563) in which MKS is a member. 7.Non-Competition. (a)During Employee's MKS Employment (as defined below) and for 12 months immediately thereafter (together, the Non-Compete Period), Employee will not engage in or otherwise carry on, directly or indirectly anywhere in the world (as principal, agent, employee, employer, investor, shareholder (except for holdings of no greater than 1% of the total outstanding shares in a publicly-traded company), consultant, partner, member, manager, financier or in any other individual or representative capacity of any kind whatsoever), any Competitive Activity (as defined below). (b)MKS Employment means the period beginning on the first day that Employee is employed by the Company and ending on the first day on which Employee is no longer employed by any MKS Entity (as defined below). (c)MKS Entity means (i) the Company; (ii) any current or future parent, subsidiary or affiliate of the Company; or (iii) any successor or assign of (i) or (ii). (d)Competitive Activity means business or activity competitive with an MKS Entity but only to the extent that business or activity is related to, similar to, or competitive with the activities of the business unit(s), division(s), laborator(y)(ies), facilit(y)(ies) and other operational unit(s) in or for which Employee performed work for an MKS Entity or about which Employee acquired Proprietary Information (as defined in the Confidential Information Agreement). (e)The Non-Compete Period shall be extended to two (2) years upon Employee's breach of his/her fiduciary duty and/or unlawful taking, physically or electronically, of property belonging to the Company. (f)If any court of competent jurisdiction determines that this Section 7 is unenforceable because the Non-Compete Period is too long or because Competitive Activity includes too great a range of activities or too wide a geographic scope, the parties agree that this Section 7 should be interpreted to extend only over the maximum period of time or range of activities or geographic scope as to which it may be enforceable. (g)The post-employment restrictions on Employee's conduct contained in this Employment Agreement and in the Confidential Information Agreement will continue to apply even if Employee's duties, title, compensation, location or other terms or conditions of employment change, and even if such change or changes are material. (h)The Company and Employee agree that violation by Employee of any of the provisions of this Section 7 of this Employment Agreement would cause the Company irreparable harm beyond what could reasonably or adequately be compensated in damages, and that the Company would therefore be entitled (in addition to the Company's other remedies) to an injunction, declaratory judgment or restraining order against any such violation or threatened violation. (i)Employee has had an opportunity to have this Agreement reviewed by an attorney before signing. (j)Employee acknowledges and agrees that this non-competition covenant is supported by the following mutually-agreed upon consideration, which the parties acknowledge and agree is fair and reasonable: at-will employment with the Company, the compensation and benefits associated therewith and the other terms and conditions of this Agreement. (k)If and to the extent Employee is employed in California, the provisions of this Section 7 shall not apply. 8.Code Section 409A Compliance. (a)Where this Employment Agreement refers to Employee's termination of employment for purposes of receiving any payment, whether such a termination has occurred will be determined in accordance with Section 409A of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) and Treasury Regulation Section 1.409A-1(h) (or any successor provisions) to the extent required by law. (b) To the extent that benefits under Section 6 are contingent upon Employee providing a General Release Agreement, Employee will sign and return the General Release Agreement within the reasonable time period designated by the Company, which will not be more than 45 days. If the period for Employee to review a General Release Agreement plus any revocation period crosses calendar years, payments contingent upon the Release will be made in the later calendar year. Any payments contingent upon the General Release Agreement that would otherwise be made during the period for review and revocation of the General Release Agreement will be made, provided that the General Release Agreement is timely executed and returned to the Company and not revoked, on the first scheduled payment date after such period ends. Each payment in respect of Employee's termination of employment under Section 6 of the Employment Agreement is designated as a separate payment for Section 409A purposes. (c)If Employee is designated as a specified Executive within the meaning of Code Section 409A (while the Company is publicly traded), any deferred compensation payment subject to Section 409A to be made during the six-month period following Employee's termination of employment will be withheld and the amount of the payments withheld will be paid in a lump sum, without interest, during the seventh month after Employee's termination; provided, however, that if Employee dies prior to the expiration of such six month period, payment to Employee's beneficiary will be made as soon as reasonably practicable following Employee's death. The Company will identify in writing delivered to Employee any payments it reasonably determines are subject to delay under this Section 8(c). In no event will the Company have any liability or obligation with respect to taxes for which Employee may become liable as a result of the application of Code Section 409A. 9.Code Sections 280G/4999. If (a) any payments or benefits to Employee in connection with this Employment Agreement (Payments) would be subject to the excise tax imposed by Code Section 4999 (the Parachute Tax), (b) paying Employee a lesser amount would avoid the Parachute Tax entirely and (c) payment of such lesser amount would, after taking into account applicable federal, state and local income taxes and the Parachute Tax, result in Employee receiving a greater after-tax payment than if the Company made the Payments in full, then the Company will pay Employee such lesser amount instead of making the Payments in full. The reporting and payment of any Parachute Tax will in all events be Employee's responsibility. The Company will not in any event provide a gross-up or any other payment to compensate Employee for the payment of the Parachute Tax or for any reduction in the Payments. The Company will withhold from the Payments any amounts it reasonably determines are required under Code Section 4999(c) and the Treasury Regulations thereunder. 10.Withholding. The Company will deduct from the amounts payable to Employee pursuant to this Employment Agreement all withholding amounts and deductions required by law or authorized by Employee. 11.Changes to Plans and Policies. Nothing in this Employment Agreement will: (a) require the Company or its affiliates to establish, maintain or continue any incentive compensation plan, stock incentive plan or other benefit plan, policy or arrangement; (b) restrict the right of the Company or any of its affiliates to amend, modify or terminate any such plan, policy or arrangement; (c) entitle Employee to participate in any such plan policy or arrangement at any specified level (or at all) in any year; or (d) prevent any future change to any such plan, policy or arrangement from applying to Employee in accordance with the terms of the change. 12.Assignment. The rights and obligations of the Company under this Employment Agreement will inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the Company's successors and assigns. The rights and obligations of Employee under this Employment Agreement will inure to the benefit of, and will be binding upon, Employee's heirs, executors and legal representatives. Employee may not delegate or assign any obligations under this Employment Agreement. 13.Entire Agreement and Severability. This Employment Agreement and the Confidential Information Agreement supersede any and all other agreements, either oral or in writing, between Employee and the Company with respect to the Company's employment of Employee (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any agreements or communications regarding Employee's separation from employment) and contain all of the covenants and agreements between the parties with respect to such employment. Neither party is entering into this Employment Agreement on the basis of any representation, inducement, promise or agreement, oral or otherwise, by any party, or by any one acting on behalf of any party, which is not stated herein. Any modification of this Employment Agreement will be effective only if it is in writing and signed by both parties to this Employment Agreement. If any provision in this Employment Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force and effect without being impaired or invalidated in any way. 14.Miscellaneous. This Employment Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder will be



governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, excluding (but only to the extent permitted by law) its conflict of laws and choice of law rules. The parties agree that service of any process, summons, notice or document by U.S. certified mail or overnight delivery by a generally recognized commercial courier service to Employee's last known address (or any mode of service recognized to be effective by applicable law) will be effective service of process for any action, suit or proceeding brought against Employee. The failure of either party hereto to enforce any right under this Employment Agreement will not be considered a waiver of that right, or of any related claim for damages, or of any other rights under this Employment Agreement. 15. Arbitration and Waiver of Jury Trial. (a) Any "Legal Dispute" (as defined below) between Employee and any MKS Entity (or between Employee and any employee or agent of any MKS Entity, to the extent directly or indirectly arising from or relating in any way to Employee's employment with or separation from the Company) will be resolved by final and binding arbitration. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, the Company may, in its sole discretion, obtain preliminary injunctive relief enforcing the provisions of the Confidential Information Agreement or Section 7 of this Employment Agreement from any court of competent jurisdiction. (b) "Legal Dispute" means a dispute about legal rights or legal obligations, including but not limited to any rights or obligations arising under this Employment Agreement; the Confidential Information Agreement; any other agreement; any applicable legal or equitable doctrine; any applicable common law theory; or any applicable federal, state or local, statute, regulation or other legal requirement. (c) The arbitration will be held in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. It will be conducted in accordance with the then-prevailing Employment Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association. (d) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Employment Agreement or any other agreement or of any arbitration rules, no Legal Dispute involving any MKS Entity may be included in any class or collective arbitration or any other class or collective proceeding. The exclusive method for resolving any such Legal Dispute will be arbitration on an individual basis. (e) Any issues about whether a dispute is subject to arbitration will be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction and not by an arbitrator. Any issues about the meaning or enforceability of Section 15(d) will be decided by a court of competent jurisdiction and not by an arbitrator. (f) The Company, Employee and the arbitrator will treat all aspects of the arbitration proceedings, including without limitation, discovery, testimony and other evidence, briefs and the award, as strictly confidential, except that the arbitration award may be disclosed to the extent necessary to enforce the award, the provisions of the Confidential Information Agreement, or the provisions of this Employment Agreement. (g) Employee and the Company understand and acknowledge that by agreeing to arbitrate the disputes covered by this Section 15, they are waiving the right to resolve those disputes in court and waiving any right to a jury trial with respect to those disputes. 16. Knowing and Voluntary Agreement. Employee understands that Employee has the right to consult counsel before signing this Employment Agreement. 17. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, this Employment Agreement as a sealed instrument, all as of the day, month and year first written above. MKS INSTRUMENTS, INC. By: /s/ Sally Ann Bouley Title: EVP & Chief Human Resources Officer Dated: April 30, 2024 /s/ John Williams John Williams Dated: 4/3/24 EX-31.1 EXHIBIT 31.1 CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a)/RULE 15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED I, John T.C. Lee, certify that: 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of MKS Instruments, Inc.; 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting. Dated: August 8, 2024 /s/ John T.C. Lee John T.C. Lee President and Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer) EX-32.1 EXHIBIT 32.1 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of MKS Instruments, Inc. (the "Company") for the period ended June 30, 2024 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), the undersigned, John T.C. Lee, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, based on his knowledge: (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company. Dated: August 8, 2024 /s/ John T.C. Lee John T.C. Lee President and Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer)